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INTRODUCTION

In 2007, Respondent Richard V. Hoppel became addicted to crack cocaine. For the next

year and a half Respondent, a dedicated, caring and seemingly successful lawyer (due to a

professionally diagnosed chemical dependency) engaged in a pattern of shameful and

reprehensible conduct involving the taking retainers for bankruptcy cases and failing to complete

the work on behalf of his clients and using the retainers and filing fees to fuel his ever increasing

addiction. Respondent also began to miss hearings on behalf of clients assigned to him through

his employment as a public defender for Columbiana County, Ohio. As a result of his use of

crack cocaine, that behavior culminating in his incarceration in the Columbiana County j ail on

October 23, 2008 for contempt of Court - that sentence being handed down by the Honorable

David Tobin. During the time of his incarceration Respondent realized that he had "hit bottom"

and contacted Paul Caimi of the Ohio Lawyer's Assistance Program and, with the permission of

the Honorable David Tobin (the Judge who sentenced Respondent to jail for contempt), on

November 8, 2008, entered the Ed Keating Center in Cleveland, Ohio, for a ninety (90) day in-

patient treatment for his addiction as an alternative to completing the one hundred twenty (120)

day term of incarceration. Upon discharge from the Keating Center Respondent returned home,

voluntarily abstained from the practice of law for over six (6) months and engaged in a dedicated

effort at recovery from his addiction. Respondent has fully and zealously complied with and

exceeded the terms of his OLAP contract by entering into and completing both Relapse

Prevention and Aftercare classes at the Columbiana County Family Recovery Center; submitting

negative random drug screens and attending at least four (4) Alcoholics Anonymous meetings per

week. In addition, Respondent has become married and is now the father of a beautiful baby girl.

Respondent has acknowledged the wrongfulness of his conduct, expressed deep regret for his

conduct and has again began to practice law the way it should be practiced - honestly and with

great dedication.

Respondent unqualifiedly acknowledges that the conduct that gives rise to this

disciplinary matter is deserving of great condemnation. However, it must be understood as to

why the conduct occurred and why that conduct is unlikely to repeat.
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When determining the appropriate sanction, this Court should consider the whole story of

Respondent's conduct including why that conduct happened and what the Respondent has done

to recover and correct the harm caused by his conduct. As with all stories from the Alcoholics

Anonymous `Big Book', Respondent's story is three part: What it was like, what happened and

what it is like now. It is clear from the brutally honest testimony of the Respondent that he had

become addicted to crack cocaine and could not find a way out of that addiction without help.

Respondent however could not figure out on his own how to get the help he needed. Fortunately

for Respondent Judge Tobin pushed Respondent to use the resources of OLAP to assist

Respondent in getting that help. Once Judge Tobin permitted Respondent to seek treatment for

his addiction at the Keating Center, Respondent took the opportunity and ran with it. He fully

immersed himself in the program of recovery attending over 111 AA meetings during his stay at

the Keating Center, worked with a sponsor to fully complete the first three steps of the

Alcoholics Anonymous program, attended AA meetings sponsored by OLAP and worked hard to

recover from his addiction. Once he completed the Keating Center program Respondent returned

home and continued his recovery program by attending Aftercare and Relapse Prevention

programs. Respondent got a local sponsor in his home town of East Liverpool, Ohio, and

continued working the AA program's steps. Respondent has continued to attend at least four AA

meetings per week, maintained contact with his OLAP monitor Paul Caimi and continues to

maintain compliance with his OLAP contract. Respondent has also become a presence in the

local AA community and assists the program in any way that he can. The uncontradicted

testimony of Paul Caimi, Associate Director of OLAP, supports Respondent's work in recovery

and the prognosis that Respondent is able to return to the competent, ethical, professional

practice of law. At the time of the hearing before the Panel, Respondent had over eighteen (18)

months of sustained sobriety. Respondent now has over two (2) years of sustained sobriety and

continues to build on that sobriety One Day at a Time.

Although it is clear that Respondent has demonstrated a commitment to sustained

recovery since he "hit bottom", there is a final part of the story which the Panel did not get to

2



consider as it was done after the Panel hearing. After the hearing, as soon as funds were

available, Respondent made direct restitution of money taken from his former clients in an

amount in excess of seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000.00). To accomplish this restitution

Respondent personally hand delivered individual checks to each person that he had taken money

from and failed to do perform services for. Respondent further hand delivered personal letters of

apology to each of those persons to whom he made restitution to.

As will be discussed below, the Panel's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and

Recommendation, adopted by the Board, tells only a part of the story of Respondents conduct -

what caused the conduct and what Respondent has done to correct both himself and the injuries

that he caused to other people. Although the Panel acknowledged the stipulated mitigation that

Respondent had no prior disciplinary record and that he cooperated fully with the disciplinary

process and unanimously found the mitigating factor of chemical dependency and other interim

rehabilitation - the Panel and the Board's recommendation does not consider all the

circumstances, the mitigation factors of Respondent's state of mind while Respondent was in

active addiction, Respondent's character, Respondent's acceptance of responsibility for his

misconduct, and Respondent's significant progress in recovery. Further, as the restitution paid

by Respondent was done after the Panel hearing, neither the Panel nor the Board could consider

that fact in making a recommendation to this Honorable Court. Also, the Panel and the Board

failed to consider the firmly established precedent of this Honorable Court in cases substantially

similar to Respondent's case. Because mitigating factors presented at the hearing (or established

after the hearing) which were not (or could not be) considered by the Panel or the Board and

because the recommended sanction is not in line with the prior established precedent of this

Honorable Court, the recommended sanction must be modified or the matter remanded to the

Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline for further consideration of those factors

in mitigation.
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STATEMENT of the CASE and FACTS

Respondent Richard V. Hoppel has practiced law in the State of Ohio since May 16, 1994

and has no prior disciplinary violations. (Agreed Stipulations, Stipulated Mitigation and

Aggravation, page 14). Respondent began his practice in a general practice law office, that being

Frank & Hoppel from 1994 through approximately 2005. During this time, Frank & Hoppel

became Frank & Hoppel Co., L.P.A. After 2005 the firm became Frank, Hoppel & Yajko Co.,

L.P.A.. In February, 2008, Respondent became a sole practitioner (Agreed Stipulations #3).

Respondent's practice concentration was in bankruptcy and serving as a part time public

defender for Columbiana County, Ohio (Agreed Stipulation #2).

Respondent had used powdered cocaine and crack cocaine while in undergraduate school

at Youngstown State University. Respondent quit using the drugs in 1987 (See May 18, 2010

Hearing Transcript, hereinafter referred to as "Tr.", pp. 53:11-24; 54:1-5). Respondent did not

seek treatment or engage in any type of recovery program to stop using cocaine at that time (Tr.,

pp.54:11-21). Respondent returned to the use of powdered cocaine "very sparingly" beginning in

1993 (Tr. pp. 55: 17-24; 56: pp 1-24; 57: pp 1-6). Respondent's sparing use of cocaine continued

and increased to the purchase and use of crack cocaine near the end of 2005 or the beginning of

2006 (Tr. pp. 59: 1-4). Respondent became fully addicted to crack cocaine in 2007 (Agreed

Stipulations #4). As the consequence of Respondent's use of crack cocaine Respondent's

performance as an attorney suffered and was obvious to many, including Judge David Tobin of

the Columbiana County Court of Common Pleas. In the Spring of 2008, concerned for

Respondent's personal and professional well being, Judge Tobin had an intervention for

Respondent involving two of Respondent's colleagues (Tr. p. 59:5-14). At the urging of Judge

Tobin and his colleagues, Respondent met with Paul Caimi, Associate Director of the Ohio

Lawyer's Assistance Program after the 2008 intervention and Respondent signed a contract with

OLAP at that time. Although Respondent went to a couple different treatment facilities in an

attempt to satisfy both OLAP and Judge Tobin. Respondent did not comply with the terms of that

contract or satisfy Judge Tobin (Tr. pp. 59:15-24; 60:1-24; 61:1-24). From Spring of 2008

through October 23, 2008 Respondent continued to use crack cocaine on a daily basis (Tr. p.

63:7-8).
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From 2006, through October 23, 2008, Respondent's life spiraled out of control. During

that period, Respondent or Respondent's former law firm had been retained to represent all of the

client's set forth in the Complaint in this matter. When Respondent left that firm he took these

cases with him and assumed sole responsibility for them. Respondent's addiction began to

control his life. Respondent was unable to complete the work for which he had been hired and

could not pay to have cases filed as he had used the filing fee money to feed his addiction.

Respondent's actions were not premeditated - they were compulsive, the result of the addiction

(Tr. pp.161:12-24; 162: 1).

Beginning in 2007, Respondent began appearing late or failing to appear for hearings in

the Columbiana County Court of Common Pleas (Agreed Stipulations 5). After several warnings

and an initial finding of contempt which was suspended on the condition of good behavior,

Respondent missed two hearings on October 16, 2008, in Judge Tobin's Court (Agreed

Stipulations 9) and a show cause Order was issued for October 23, 2008. On that date, Judge

Tobin found the Respondent in Contempt of Court and sentenced Respondent to two consecutive

sixty day jail sentences (Agreed Stipulations 11). Respondent was handcuffed and taken to the

Columbiana County Jail on October 23, 2008 - the date of beginning of Respondent's new life.

While incarcerated Respondent was able to contact Paul Caimi of the Ohio Lawyer's Assistance

Program. Mr. Caimi assisted Respondent in finding a treatment center which would accept

Respondent even though he had no money or insurance to pay for his treatment. In late October,

2008 Respondent, with the assistance of Paul Caimi, was accepted into the Ed Keating Center in

Lakewood, Ohio, for treatment of his addiction (Stipulated Exhibit 48). Judge Tobin suspended

the balance of Respondent's incarceration to allow Respondent to enter the Keating Center. On

November 5, 2008, Respondent was released from the Columbiana County Jail to the custody of

his Aunt for the purpose of entering the Keating Center on November 7, 2008. On November 7,

2008, Respondent entered the Keating Center in Lakewood, Ohio, where he remained until

approximately February 8, 2009 (Agreed Stipulations 12).
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During this time Respondent ran afoul of the Honorable Kay Woods, Judge of the United

States Bankruptcy Court for the Northem District of Ohio by filing a Motion on behalf of

Douglas and Rebecca Reckner to waive the filing fees on the basis of poverty although the

Reckner's had already given their filing fee to the Respondent. (Agreed Stipulations 118 and

119). The filing fee was not paid to the Court. A show cause Order was issued for the

Respondent and the Reckners to appear before the Court on November 13, 2008: Respondent

was in treatment at the Keating Center and the Reckners appeared before the Court and provided

written receipts from the Respondent showing that they had in fact paid Respondent the filing fee

(Agreed Stipulations 121). Respondent's Electronic Case Filing privileges were suspended

under an Order to Disgorge Attorney Fees and Filing Fees to the Reckners (Agreed Stipluations

123). As of the time of the Panel hearing Respondent had not disgorged attorney fees or filing

fees to the Reckners.

Beginning October 23, 2008, Respondent began his life of sobriety. On October 24,

2008, Respondent attended his first AA meeting while in the Columbiana County Jail and his

second on October 31, 2008 (Tr. p 138:6-11). At the Keating Center, Respondent participated in

six group sessions per day and attended at least one outside AA meeting every day - sometimes

as many as three per day. Respondent got a sponsor and actively participated in the AA program,

working the first three steps of that program fully. Respondent was discharged upon completion

of the treatment program at the Keating Center on February 8, 2009 (Stipulated Exhibits 49).

While at the Keating Center Respondent renewed contact with Paul Caimi of OLAP and entered

into a new OLAP contract. Respondent is in complete compliance with all terms of that contract

(Tr: pp. 70:23-24; 71:1-14). Mr. Caimi introduced Respondent to members of the OLAP AA

Meeting in downtown Cleveland, Ohio, and transported Respondent to these meetings on

occasion.

On Febmary 9, 2009, Respondent returned home to few employment prospects and the

challenge of staying sober. Respondent voluntarily ceased the practice of law upon entering the

Keating Center and had been advised by Disciplinary Counsel that if Respondent attempted to

resume practice an hiterim Order of Suspension would be sought (Tr. p. 129:8-15).
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As soon as Respondent returned home he contacted his Uncle Bill Oliver, a recovering

alcoholic with seventeen years of sobriety and asked him for his assistance in staying on the right

track (Tr. p. 139:3-14). Mr. Oliver took Respondent to an AA Meeting at the One Day at a Time

Club in East Liverpool, Ohio, that night. At the One Day at a Time Club, Respondent renewed

his acquaintance with Steve McComas, a high school friend. Mr. McComas became

Respondent's sponsor in East Liverpool (Tr. p. 85:10-19). According to Mr. McComas,

respondent is doing "phenomenal" in the AA program. Mr. McComas has worked with

Respondent in progressing through the first nine steps of the AA program (Tr. pp. 88:5- 24;89:1-

18). Respondent became actively involved in the East Liverpool AA program and in the sober

house run by Mr. McComas (Tr. pp. 93:23-24; 94:1-15). Mr. McComas helped Respondent get

ajob at the East Liverpool Motor Lodge as a front desk clerk making $7.50 per hour (Tr. p.

129:24;130:1-3).

In July of 2009, Respondent appeared at the Office of Disciplinary Counsel for his

deposition. After that deposition Respondent was informed that an Interim Order of Suspension

would not be sought should he want to resume practicing law. In July, 2009 Respondent began

active practice under the supervision of another lawyer assisting in a bankruptcy practice

receiving $250.00 per filed Chapter 7 bankruptcy case (Tr. p. 133:1-4). Respondent works in

that capacity to this date.

In October, 2009, a fifteen count complaint was filed against Respondent by Disciplinary

Counsel. Respondent answered that Complaint and, prior to the Panel hearing, Respondent and

Relator jointly filed Agreed Stipulations in which Respondent stipulated to all of the relevant

facts as set forth in each count of the Complaint and to most of the violations contained in the

Complaint. The stipulations were to eleven counts of violations of Pro£ Cond. Rule 1.3 [A

lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client]; five counts of

violation of Prof Cond. Rule 8.4(c ) [A lawyer shall not engage in conduct involving dishonesty,

fraud, deceit or misrepresentation]; four counts of violation of Prof. Cond. Rule 1.4(a)(3) [A

lawyer shall keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter]; three counts of

violation of Prof. Cond. Rule 8.4(d) [A lawyer shall not engage in conduct that is prejudicial to

the administration of justice]; two counts of violation of Prof. Cond. Rule 8.4(h) [A
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lawyer shall not engage in any other conduct that adversly reflects on the lawyer's fitness to

practice law]; two counts of violation of Prof Cond. Rule 3.3 [A lawyer shall not make a false

statement of fact or law to a tribunal or fail to correct a false statement of material fact or law

previously made to the tribunal by the lawyer]; and one count of violation of Prof. Cond. Rule

3.3(a)(1) [A lawyer shall not knowingly make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal].

At the May 18, 2010, hearing before the Panel Respondent and Relator stipulated to the

above violations. Testimony was presented.

Respondent presented the telephone testimony of Paul Caimi, Associate Director of the

Ohio Lawyer's Assistance Program. Mr. Caimi testified that he is Respondent's monitor in

OLAP (Tr. p. 68:7-9). Mr. Caimi testified as to Respondent's participation in OLAP and to his

diagnosis as a crack cocaine addict in remission (Tr. p. 70:22-24). Mr. Caimi further testified

that Respondent is in full compliance with his Ohio Lawyer's Support System Contract and, at

the time of the Panel hearing, had over a year and a half of sobriety (Tr. pp. 71:13-24; 72:1-6).

Mr. Caimi also testified as to Respondent's prior attempts at recovery and Respondent's

treatment at the Keating Center (Tr. pp. 72:7-24; 73:1-7). Mr. Caimi stated his opinion that

Respondent has the present capacity to be competent as a lawyer (Tr. p. 73:12-23). On cross

examination Mr. Caimi testified as to his opinion of Respondent's progress and the possible

benefit of an extension of Respondent's OLAP contract. In considering this Mr. Caimi testified

that "[Y]ou know, there comes a point where, you know, he - and I think that he - would keep

going to meetings even without participation in OLAP to be honest with you. I think that he is - -

is that sincere about his recovery" (Tr. p. 76:10-14). On Redirect, Mr. Caimi further stated that

in his opinion Respondent's addiction contributed to Respondent's state of mind which in turn

contributed to Respondent's misconduct and that during active addiction, a crack cocaine

addict's behavior is warped (Tr, pp. 78: 1-23). Mr. Caimi continued as to Respondent's solid

recovery program and his competency and fitness to practice law (Tr. pp. 79: 17-24; 80:1-11).

Mr. Caimi was then questioned by Panel Member Polito regarding Respondent's random drug

screens. Mr. Caimi testified that Respondent has passed all random drug screens (Tr. pp. 82: 15-

19).
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Respondent's AA Sponsor, Steve McComas, testified on behalf of the Respondent. Mr.

McComas, a licensed counselor at Gateway Rehabilitation in Aliquippa, Pennsylvania, testified

as to Respondent's active working of the Steps of Alcoholic's Anonymous and the progress

Respondent had made to that point - especially focusing of Steps Four and Five of that program

(Tr. pp. 88: 5-24; 89: 1-17). Mr. McComas detailed at great length the requirements for good

recovery through the AA program and Respondent's time and energy in working the Fourth and

Fifth Steps with Mr. McComas (Tr. pp. 92:2-9). Mr. McComs further testified (over objection)

as to Respondent's potential to be successful in recovery and to remain a recovering addict (Tr.

pp. 93:10-24; 94: 1-15). Finally, Mr. McComas testified as to Respondent's humility and the

setting aside of Respondent's ego and pride which may have led to his addiction (Tr. p. 95: 7-

15).
Respondent testified on direct examination as to several matters including his dealings

with current clients and the work that he performed for them (Tr. pp. 113: 6-24; 114: 1-25; 115:

1-24; 116: 1-3), as well as his professional history in the Bankruptcy field (Tr. pp. 120: 12-24;

121: 1-18). Respondent further testified as to the reinstatement of his Electronic Case Filing

privileges in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Ohio (Tr. pp. 122:

10-24; 123: 1-24; 124: 1-24; 125: 1-24; 126: 1-22). Respondent testified as to his remorse for

the misconduct he engaged in and the positive experience that dealing with new clients such as

Mr. & Mrs. Mackey had been for him (Tr. pp. 133: 22-24; 134: 1-15).

Respondent then testified as to his participation in OLAP and his involvement in and

participation in AA meetings to the date of the Panel hearing (Tr. 136: 11-24; 137: 1-18).

Respondent further testified as to his actions following his discharge from the Keating Center

and his need for meetings to assist in his continued sobriety (Tr. p 139: 3-17); his participation in

Relapse Prevention and Aftercare classes at the Family Recovery Center (Tr. 142: 1-24; 143: 1-

24; 144: 1-12).

Maybe most illustrative of Respondent's testimony is that in which Respondent reflects

on his sentencing to jail for Contempt of Court; "[W]hen - - when I was standing there in front of

Judge Tobin on October 23`d, you know, I --I told him that he could go ahead and sentence me to

9



jail because I was already living in hell" (Tr, p. 155: 2-5). Respondent continued his recollection

of the events leading up to his sobriety, his disbelief prior to becoming sober that he could in fact

get sober, the respect and admiration that he has for Judge Tobin and his desire that his little girl

never have to know the way he was prior to reaching sobriety (Tr. Pp. 155:6-24; 156: 1-15).

Finally, Respondent testified as to his state of mind when dealing with the clients he had harmed

(Tr. pp. 161: 12-24; 162: 1) and the bottom that he hit sitting in an orange jump suit in the

Columbiana County jail talking to his father (Tr. p. 163:8-15).

Upon inquiry by Panel Member Reynolds, Respondent was asked whether he had an

opinion as to whether or not an extension of his OLAP contract would be appropriate and if so,

what would be an appropriate time to which the Respondent answered "[S]ir, I'm not a

professional, but I don't care if you extend the OLAP contract for the rest of my professional

career. It's not an imposition in my life. The only way it would be an imposition would be if I'm

using, and I'm not using" (Tr. p. 176: 11-16). Upon further inquiry by Panel Member Reynolds,

Respondent testified as to his lifestyle which contributed to his behavior during the time he

engaged in the misconduct; and the subsequent events which have changed his life and his

behavior, especially the birth of his daughter in December, 2009 (Tr. pp. 177:17-24; 178: 1-23).

Upon conclusion of the Panel hearing, Respondent moved to admit Respondent's

exhibits 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, and 19 as well as character letters being

Respondent's exhibits 20, 21, 22, 23, and 24. These exhibits were admitted over objection and

following closing arguments the Panel hearing concluded. At that time, the Panel Chair

requested that each side provide cases in support of a recommended sanction. On May 25, 2010,

Respondent forwarded to all members of the panel and Disciplinary Counsel seven cases in

support of a sanction of a term suspension with at least the last eighteen months stayed on

conditions.

On October 7, 2010, the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline adopted

the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation of the Panel recommending that

Respondent be indefinitely suspended together with and Order of Restitution.

Although unable to be considered at the Panel Hearing, it must be brought to the attention
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of this Court that Respondent had actively been working with his father in an attempt to

secure funds to make restitution to those he harmed. On November 13, 2010 Respondent

personally hand delivered restitution checks and letters of apology to eleven of the thirteen

individuals named in the Complaint. The remaining three persons named in the Complaint were

mailed checks and letters of apology directly to their homes or

through the client security fund. It is further worthy of consideration what effect that this gesture

made upon at least one former client and complainant, Ms. Marsha Watson, as set forkh in Ms.

Watson's letter sent to Disciplinary Counsel (See Appendix I).

Richard V. Hoppel continues to abide by the terms of his Ohio Lawyer's Assistance

Program contract in full on a daily basis. He continues to actively work a recovery program on a

daily basis. He has admitted his wrongdoing, made restitution and is a valuable and competent

lawyer serving the public the way that he should have in the past - diligently, competently and

compassionately.

LAW and ARGUMENT

I. The Panel and Board Erred in Failing to Consider in Mitigation the Letters

in Support of Respondent's Character.

According to BCGD Proc. Reg. 10(B)(2)(e) the Panel and the Board may consider in

mitigation the character or reputation of the Respondent when considering a less severe sanction.

In support of his character and reputation, the Respondent submitted five letters attesting to his

character. These letters were from Charles B. Lazzaro, Esq., John E. Drunm, Esq., the

Honorable David Tobin, the Honorable Thomas M. Baronzzi, and Phyllis Eisele-Curran,

LICDC, program director of the Ed Keating Center in Lakewood, Ohio. Each of these letters

were admitted into evidence at the Panel hearing as Respondent's exhibits 20-24 respectively

(Tr. p. 179: 20-22). Although Respondent did not provide cumulative character or reputation

letters in support of mitigation, one must look at the content of the letters in determining their

value.
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The letter from Attorney John E. Drumm is perhaps most illustrative of Respondent's

professional and personal character in that Attorney Drumm's opinion is based upon a history

with Respondent that spans several years both professionally and personally. Attomey Drumm

makes reference to Respondent's collegial attitude even though a competitor, his approachable,

courteous and respectful nature to colleagues and clients as well as his general good reputation in

the community and the Courts.

Attomey Dnumn further relates his shock regarding the events that transpired in

Respondent's personal and professional life beginning in 2008. Attorney Drumm set forth his

own personal actions in attempting to contract Respondent to assist him but to no avail. Attomey

Drumm also described that the actions and inactions of the Respondent were totally out of

character for Respondent and that the behavior of the Respondent led him to believe that

something was affecting his good judgment and personality.

In closing, Attorney Drumm talks of confronting Respondent while the Respondent was

working at the East Liverpool Motor Lodge and how angry he was at Respondent for the

additional work that Respondent had caused him. Attomey Drumm accepted Respondent's

apology and acknowledged Respondent's efforts at overcoming his addiction and his expression

of a sincere desire to make amends to his harmed clients.

Clearly this letter is character evidence worth consideration.

Next is the letter from Judge David Tobin. It is worthy of note that this letter in support

of the Respondent is written by the same Judge that filed a grievance against the Respondent and

sentenced the Respondent to jail for contempt of Court. Judge Tobin notes in his letter that he

has known the Respondent since he began to practice law and that up unti12007, that he seemed

to be a competent attorney. Judge Tobin notes his personal interactions with Respondent after

Respondent's return from the Keating Center and his final decision to dismiss the contempt

citations he issued - including the balance of the sentence and the fines. Judge Tobin also notes

that he has had personal contact with Respondent and that he "seems to be physically better,

mentally better and seems to have a grip on a direction for his life and his practice" (Exhibit 22).

Judge Tobin further notes that he would welcome Respondent back to practice in front of him
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without hesitation and that this experience may have saved Respondent's life, if not his practice.

Clearly, this letter is character evidence worth consideration.

Exhibit 23 is the letter in support written by Judge Thomas M. Baronzzi, Probate and

Juvenile Judge of the Columbiana County Court of Common Pleas. Judge Baronzzi notes his

long professional relationship with Respondent both before Judge Baronzzi ascended to the

bench and aferwards. Judge Baronzzi writes that he had a very favorable opinion of Respondent

based upon his personal contact with him and the way Respondent handled cases for opposing

clients. Judge Baronzzi refers to his knowledge of Respondent's addiction and his personal

attempts to help Respondent seek professional help as well as the devastating effects that the

substance abuse had on Respondent's personal and professional life and reputation.

Judge Baronzzi goes on to discuss his opportunity to discuss with Respondent the

changes Respondent has made in his personal life and Respondent's desire to rehabilitate his

professional career. He also states that it is very apparent to him from his contact with

Respondent that Respondent has made substantial progress toward meeting those goals and that

he has no concerns regarding Respondent's ability to competently and zealously represent clients

before him or any other Court in the State. Finally, Judge Baronzzi states "I support Attorney

Hoppel in his continued efforts or rehabilitation and his efforts to maintain his license to practice

law in the State of Ohio" (Exhibit 23).

Clearly this letter is character evidence worth consideration.

The other two letters, while not being of the nature of the first three, are illustrative of

Respondent's continued efforts at sobriety and his commitment to maintaining his new way of

life. Phyllis Eisele-Curran, LICDC, Program Director at the Ed Keating Center makes reference

to Respondent's commitment to staying sober and changing his life as well as the fact that

Respondent continues to be active at the Ed Keating Center helping facilitate group sessions with

new residents (Exhibit 24). The letter from Attorney Charles B. Lazzaro, while short, is of value

in establishing Respondent's character in that Attorney Lazzaro refers to Respondent's AA lead

and the sincerity of that message.
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In short, the Panel neglected to consider this mitigating character evidence which should

have been considered in the imposition of a sanction less severe than an indefinite suspension.

II. The Panel and Board Erred in Failing to Consider Respondent's
Cited Cases of Precedent in Support of a Sanction for Misconduct,
Each of Those Cases Being Similar in Nature to the Offenses
Committed by Respondent and Each Resulting in a Sanction Less
Severe than Indefinite Suspension.

At the close of the hearing, the Panel Chair offered both parties the opportunity to

provide case law in support of sanctions (Tr. pp. 190:22-24; 191:1-10). On May 25, 2010

Respondent provided each of the members of the Panel as well as Disciplinary Counsel, a letter

setting forth seven cases decided by this Honorable Court in support of an appropriate sanction

of a term suspension of no more than two years with at least the last eighteen months stayed on

conditions. These cases were Disciplinary Counsel v. May, 2005-Ohio-5320, Discinlinarv

Counsel v. Chambers, 2010-Ohio-1809, Disciplinary Counsel v. Nicks, 2010-Ohio-600,

Toledo Bar Association v. Weisberg, 2010-Ohio-142, Columbus BarAssociation v. Allerdine,

2009-Ohio-5589, Disciplinarv Counsel v. Greco, 2005-Ohio-6045, and Akron Bar

Association v. Goodlet, 2003-Ohio-3935.

In the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation of the Board on

Grievances and Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio issued October 7, 2010, the Panel

refers to the cases cited by Disciplinary Counsel in support of an indefinite suspension.

However, the Panel goes on to find that these cases are distinguishable from Respondent's case

in that unlike Respondent, the respondents in those cases failed to cooperate and had no

mitigating factor of drug dependency.

In light of the Panels failure to consider the cases cited by the Respondent, it is necessary

for Respondent to present these cases and their application to the Respondent's case to this

Honorable Court.

In the case of Disciplinarv Counsel v. Mav, 2005-Ohio-5320, 106 Ohio St. 3d 385

(Ohio 2005) the Respondent was charged with committing several violations of the Ohio Code

14



of Professional Responsibility after being indicted by a Grand Jury on two charges of obtaining

a dangerous drug through deception. Respondent had presented forged prescriptions for a

narcotic. Respondent entered into a treatment in lieu of conviction program including random

drug tests and NA meetings. Respondent successfully completed that drug treatment and the

charges were dismissed.

Respondent admitted the violations as set forth in the Complaint and a two year

suspension with the entire suspension stayed on conditions of probation including participation

in OLAP, random drug screens, attend at least one AA or NA meeting per week and continue

counseling. In accepting this recommendation of the Board, this Court stated that "[T]he Board

also found that respondent had been professionally diagnosed as having been chemically

dependent on pain medications and that his abuse of those medications had affected his behavior

and contributed to his misconduct. ..." Mav, supra at page 388.

In the present case it is clear that there are aggravating factors present which were not

present in the Mav case cited. Respondent in the present case was not convicted of any crime.

Respondent has been engaged in recovery for a period in excess of two years and has sustained

his sobriety for that period. It is clear from the uncontradicted testimony of Paul Cainii that

Respondent's chemical dependence affected his behavior and contributed to his misconduct just

as it did the Respondent in Mav, supra.

In the case of Disciplinarv Counsel v. Chambers, 2010-Ohio-1809, 125 Ohio St. 3d

414 (Ohio 2010) Respondent was charged with violating several provisions of the Rules of

Professional Conduct in two separate complaints filed by Disciplinary Counsel. Respondent

failed to answer either complaint and Relator moved for default judgment. Respondent and

Relator objected to the Board report and after oral hearing before this Court, Respondent was

placed on monitored probation and the matter was remanded to the board for further

consideration. In considering an appropriate sanction in that matter the Board found in

aggravation that the respondent had committed multiple offenses and had failed to cooperate in

the disciplinary process. In mitigation, the Board found that respondent did not have a prior

disciplinary record, had made restitution although it took over three years to do so, and had
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other sanctions imposed. Additionally, the Board found alcohol dependence and bi polar

affective disorder both of which significantly contributed to his misconduct. Respondent had

successfully completed a treatment program and was fully compliant with his OLAP contract.

Based upon these considerations a one year suspension with the entire year stayed upon

conditions was imposed upon Respondent. Those conditions were that Respondent complete a

three year probationary period including OLAP compliance, monitoring, regular AA meetings,

commit no further misconduct and pay the costs of the proceedings.

As in the above cited case, Respondent in the case at bar has no prior disciplinary record,

has been subject to other sanctions for his misconduct, has finally made restitution and suffered

from chemical dependency for which Respondent has sought and completed treatment. Also as

in the case above, Respondent has committed multiple offenses. Unlike the Respondent in

Chambers, supra, however, Respondent in the present case fully cooperated with the

disciplinary process even taking it upon himself contact Disciplinary Counsel directly to have

the grievances filed against him forwarded to him while he was in treatment for his addiction

(Tr. pp 128: 23-24; 129: 1-7) so that he could begin making the amends for his misconduct.

In the case of Disc^plinary Counsel v. Nicks, 2010-Ohio-600, 124 Ohio St. 3d 460 the

respondent committed multiple offenses of the Rules of Professional Conduct involving many

of those committed by the Respondent in the case at bar. Considering the mitigating factors of

Respondent's lack of a disciplinary record, his full cooperation with the disciplinary process and

Respondent's chemical dependence, including his participation in OLAP and sustained,

uninterrupted period of sobriety, the sanction imposed in this case was a two year suspension

with the last eighteen months stayed on conditions.

As in the Nicks case, Respondent has no disciplinary record, has fully cooperated in the

disciplinary process and has established chemical dependency per BCGD Proc. Sec 10(g)

including a prognosis that Respondent can return to the competent ethical professional practice

of law under specified conditions. As in the Nicks case, the Board found in aggravation in the

case at bar that Respondent's conduct involved multiple offenses and that Respondent had failed

to make restitution. It should be noted that although not available for the Panel or Board to
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consider, Respondent in the case at bar has since the Panel Hearing made restitution in an

amount exceeding $17,000.00, and has made personal apology to all those persons named in

Relator's complaint (See Appendix C-P)

In the case of Toledo Bar Association v. Weisbern. 2010-Ohio-142, 124 Ohio St. 3d

274, the Respondent had been convicted of one count of federal income tax evasion and also

commingled his personal funds with his trust account. Respondent had been incarcerated on the

income tax conviction. In mitigation, Respondent was able to establish the mitigating factors of

no prior disciplinary record, full cooperation with the disciplinary process, evidence of his good

character and reputation, other sanctions, and Respondent's agreement to continue treatment for

his compulsive gambling problem. In aggravation, the Board found that respondent acted with a

dishonest or selfish motive. Considering all relevant factors including the rehabilitative

measures taken by the Respondent after his criminal conviction, a two year suspension stayed on

conditions of a monitored probationary period with OLAP oversight was imposed.

While there are more aggravating circumstances in the case at bar than those that were in

present in the Weisberg, supra case, many of the aggravating factors in the case at bar have

been addressed by the Respondent in his treatment for his addiction. Also, the mitigating

factors present in the Weisberg case are present in the case at issue before the Court.

In the case of Columbus Bar Association v. Allerdiup, 2009-Ohio-5589, 123 Ohio St.

3d 382, the Respondent was charged in a four count complaint with multiple violations of the

Rules of Professional Conduct involving attempted representation of clients while intoxicated..

The Board found as an aggravating factor that Respondent had committed multiple offenses. In

mitigation, the board found that respondent had no prior disciplinary record and did not act

with a selfish or dishonest motive. The Panel observed, and the Board agreed, that

respondent's alcoholism caused all of respondent's misconduct even though the Board did not

mention the four prong test in BCDG Proc. Reg 10(B)(2)(g). Instead, the Court found from the

testimony of Respondent's doctor and respondent's testimony that the test had been met.

Additionally, the respondent was in an approved treatment program although not being

compliant with his five year OLAP contract even though respondent was actively involved in
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Alcoholic's Anonymous; maintained close contact with his sponsor and testified that he had

abstained from intoxicants for a considerable period of time. Based on these factors a two year

suspension, all stayed on conditions, was imposed.

As in the Allerding case, supra the Respondent in the case at bar was charged in a

multiple count complaint with multiple violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct. Also

as in the Allerding case, Respondent has provided evidence by way of the testimony of Paul

Caimi that Respondent's chemical dependency contributed to cause all of the misconduct

associated with the complaint in this matter (Tr. pp. 78:12-24; 79:1-3).

In the case of Akron Bar Association v. Goodlet, 2003-Ohio 3935, 99 Ohio St. 3d. 355

the Respondent was charged in a two count complaint with several violations of the Code of

Professional Responsibility stemming from respondent's voluntary dismissal of a lawsuit

without his client's consent and failing to cooperate in the disciplinary process. Although the

respondent had a prior disciplinary record, it was found that respondent's misconduct was

attributable to sever, untreated depression. In finding that a one year stayed suspension was

warranted, the Board found that respondent had engaged in treatment for that depression, had

testified freely and candidly, admitted his misconduct and recognized his serious need for

treatment.

As in the Goodlet case, supra it was recognized by the Panel in the present case that

the misconduct committed by Respondent was attributable to Respondent's disability (chemical

dependency) (Appendix `B', Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation of

the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio, page

8, hereinafter referred to as `Appendix `B', Board Report p. '). Unlike the respondent in

Goodlet, the Respondent in the present case has no prior disciplinary record and fully

cooperated with the disciplinary process. Further, unlike the respondent in Goodlet,

Respondent in the present case has made restitution in an amount in excess of $17,000.00,

albeit late. In Goodlet, the one year stayed suspension was imposed with the condition that

respondent make restitution before the completion of the stayed suspension.
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Possibly most illustrative of an appropriate sanction for the present case is the result in the case

of Disciplinary Counsel v. Greco, 2005-Ohio-6045, 107 Ohio St.3d 155. In that case, it was

found that the respondent had engaged in a pattern of misconduct and multiple offenses and

that respondent had acted in his own self interest. Considering the appropriate sanction the

Board found that respondent's neglect and other misconduct was attributable to his diagnosed

chemical dependency. Based upon respondent's active and enthusiastic participation in his

recovery program of Alcoholic's Anonymous- including more than ninety meetings in ninety

days, his enrollment in the Ohio Lawyer's Assistance Program and his compliance with his

OLAP contract; his commitment to sobriety, a prognosis that he was able to return to the

competent, ethical, professional practice of law, his extreme cooperation with the disciplinary

process and the forthcoming nature throughout the process, as well as his sincere expression of

remorse and character letters, the Board recommended a two year stayed suspension with

conditions including continued compliance with his OLAP contract. This Court found that a

two year suspension was warranted but that an actual suspension was also warranted. As such,

the Court determined that a two year suspension with the last eighteen months stayed was

appropriate and that prior to any reinstatement that the respondent make restitution.

As in Greco, Respondent in the present case committed numerous violations of the

Rules of Professional Conduct and harmed several clients. As in Greco, these violations were

found to be attributable to a diagnosed chemical dependency. Further, Respondent in the

present case was found to have successfully completed a treatment program, out patient

aftercare and family services successfully; and that Respondent would be competent to be a

lawyer as long as Respondent stays sober (Appendix `B', Board Report, p. 8). Further,

although not noted by the Panel or Board, Respondent has immersed himself in his recovery

program completing over one hundred AA meetings in ninety days (Tr. pp. 138: 6-14; 136: 13-

24; 137: 1-18), become an integral part of his local AA community (Tr. pp. 93: 23-24; 94: 1-

24; 95: 1-18; 159: 8-22), and continues to exercise his program and spirituality One Day at a

Time as well as surround himself with his family (Tr: pp. 154: 19-24; 155: 1-24; 156: 1-24;

157: 1-24; 158: 1-17). Again, although not noted by the Panel or Board, Respondent
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acknowledged the wrongfal nature of his conduct by making extensive stipulations of fact and

through his testimony (Tr. pp. 160: 8-24; 161: 1-24; 162: 1; 133: 22-24; 134: 1-6).

Additionally, although not possible for the Panel or the Board to consider, is the fact that since

the Panel hearing, Respondent has made personal apologies to each of the persons harmed by

his conduct and made restitution to each of those persons (Appendix C-P).

Each of the above cited cases are instructive in their own rights as to an appropriate

sanction to be meted out in the case at bar. Each of these cases are the precedent established by

this Honorable Court in cases similar in nature to the case at bar and should have been

considered by the Panel and the Board in recommending a sanction for the Respondent's

conduct.

III. The Overwhelming Mitigation Evidence Warrants

Reconsideration of the Board's Recommended Sanction

BCGD Proc. Reg. 10(B)(2) states that the Board may consider the following mitigating

factors when recommending a sanction:

(a) absence of a prior disciplinary record;

(b) absence of a dishonest or selfish motive;

(c) timely good faith effort to make restitution or to rectify
consequences of misconduct;

(d) full and free disclosure to disciplinary Board or
cooperative attitude toward proceedings;

(e) character or reputation;

(f) imposition of other penalties or sanctions;

(g) chemical dependency when there has been all of the following:

(i) A diagnosis of chemical dependency or
mental disability by a qualified health care
professional or alcohoUsubstance abuse counselor;
(ii) A determination that the chemical dependency
or mental disability contributed to cause the misconduct;
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(iii) In the event of chemical dependency, a certification
of successful completion of an approved treatment
program or in the event of mental disability, a sustained
period of successful treatment;
(iv) A prognosis from a qualified health care
professional or alcohol/substance abuse counselor
that the attomey will be able to return to competent,
ethical professional practice under specified conditions;

(h) other interim rehabilitation.

Within the Agreed Stipulations and at the hearing, Respondent presented evidence

demonstrating the existence of the following mitigating factors:

a) Absence of a prior disciplinary record (Appendix `B', Agreed Stipulations, p.

14; Tr. p. 162:8-12).

b) Good character and reputation (Respondent's Exhibit's 20-24);

c) Timely good faith effort to rectify consequences of misconduct by seeking

assistance from and renewing his OLAP contract on November 12, 2008 after

entering the Keating Center (Tr. p. 135: 4-19) and engaging in subsequent

treatment, participation in a solid recovery program and sustained sobriety since

October 23, 2008 (Tr. pp. 70:22-24; 71:1-24; 72: 1-6). Respondent also has,

since the Panel hearing on May 18, 2010 made restitution to all persons named

in Relator's complaint and has issued personal letters of apology to each of

those persons (Appendix C-P);

d) Full and free disclosure and cooperative attitude toward these proceedings

(Agreed Stipulations, p. 14);

e) Remorse for his conduct and acknowledgment of wrongdoing (Tr. pp. 123: 8-

17; 133:22-24; 134: 1-6; 155:2-24; 156: 1-15; 157: 20-22; 159: 23-24; 160: 8-

24; 161: 1-24; 162:1; 163: 8-22);

f) Respondent provided reputation of his character and reputation by submitting

five letters from two judges (one of which was the complainant in Count One of

the complaint against Respondent), two attomeys and the director of the Keating

Center. (Respondent's Exhibits 20-24)
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g) Although not given substantial argument as mitigation, Respondent did in fact

suffer other penalties and/or sanctions as a result of his actions. Respondent

was jailed for Contempt of Court (Tr. pp. 150: 4-24; 151: 1-3), had his

Electronic Case Filing privileges suspended (Tr. pp. 122: 23-24; 123: 1-5), and

he lost his home to foreclosure (Tr. p. 129: 17-19), all the result of his addiction

to cocaine and the misconduct that he engaged in.

h) A diagnosis by Paul Caimi, Associate Director of OLAP, a licensed

alcohollsubstance abuse counselor, of Respondents chemical dependency (Tr.

pp. 70: 22-24; 71: 1-24; 72: 1-6);

i) A diagnosis and determination by Paul Caimi, Associate Director of OLAP, a

licensed alcohol/substance abuse counselor that Respondent's addiction

contributed to the misconduct at issue in this case (Tr. p. 78:3-24; 79: 1-24; 80:

1-11);

j) A prognosis by Paul Caimi, Associate Director of OLAP, a licensed

alcohol/substance abuse counselor that Respondent is able to return to the

competent, ethical professional practice of law under specified conditions (Tr.

pp. 73: 15-24; 80:1-11);

k) Although not able to be considered by the Panel at the time of the hearing, the

Respondent has since that hearing made restitution exceeding $17,0001.00 to

those persons that he has harmed and made personal apologies to each of those

persons (Appendix C-P)

Although Respondent has committed numerous violations of the Rules of Professional

Conduct, the recommended sanction must be tempered by the mitigation evidence not

considered by the Panel or Board.

hideed, since Discinlinarv Counsel v. Michaels. (1988), 38 Ohio St.3d 248, 527 N.E.

2d 299, the Ohio Supreme Court has regarded the disciplinary system as an important tool for

recovery for lawyers struggling with substance abuse. As the late Chief Justice Moyer
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explained in Michaels:

[W]e perceive our responsibility in cases of this nature to go beyond
the imposition of a standard appropriate sanction. In Ohio, as in every
other state, the opportunities presented the legal profession to assist

Judges and lawyers in becoming free of alcohol and drug dependence
are increasing at a rapid rate. Where a lawyer's use of alcohol or drugs
results in conduct that violates the Code of Professional Responsibility,
the disciplinary process of this court can and should be viewed as a
potential for recovery as well as a procedure for the imposition of

sanctions.

Id. at 301. Such a model gives the attorney the tools necessary to recover and return to the

ethical practice of law while at the same time providing protection to the public and to the

Courts.

It is also important to note that for many years, compliance with an OLAP contract as a

precondition for maintaining a stayed suspension or readmission has served as a very effective

incentive for attorneys in the disciplinary system to avoid future misconduct. Such condition

serves as both a desperately needed second chance and a hammer if you will, that falls instantly

in the event that a provision of the OLAP contract is violated. As seen in Disciplinarv Counsel

v. Norris (1996) 76 Ohio St.3d 93,1996 Ohio 418, Disciplinary Counsel v. Greco (2005),

107 Ohio St. 3d. 155, 2005 Ohio 6045 at ¶54, Disciplinary Counsel v. Albrecht (2005), 106

Ohio St.3d 301, 2005 Ohio 4984 at ¶ 17, Akron Bar Association v.Gatskie (2005),105 Ohio

St. 3d 327, 2005 Ohio 1828 at ¶12, Office ofDisciplinarv Counsel v. Fortado (1996), 74

Ohio St. 3d 604, 606, 1996 Ohio 295 and Disciplinary Counsel v. Connor (2004), 105 Ohio

St. 3d 100, 2004 Ohio 6902 at ¶21, Disciplinary Counsel v. May (2005), 106 Ohio St.3d 385,

2005 Ohio 5320 and Cuvahoga Bar Association v. Lazzarro (2005), 106 Ohio St.3d 379,

2005 Ohio 5321 at ¶16, and many others, this Court imposed term suspensions that were

stayed either in part or entirely, provided that the attomey remained in compliance with the

OLAP contract. If the contract is violated, the stay is to be lifted.
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IV. The Panel and Board Were Without Information Regarding Respondent's

Payment of Restitution to all Clients Named Within the Complaint, those
Payments Being Made by Respondent in Face to Face Meetings with Those

Clients After the Panel Hearing.

As an aggravating factor in this case, the Board specifically acknowledged that the

Respondent had failed to make restitution although Respondent testified that after he was

discharged from treatment he had very little money, no prospects and was lucky to land a

minimum wage job as a front desk clerk in a local hotel (Tr. pp. 129: 16-24; 130: 1-3; 131: 20-

24; 132: 1-5) and did not have the means to make, or attempt to make, financial restitution.

Respondent agrees that at the time of the Panel hearing and the Board's recommendation

it was appropriate for the failure to make restitution to be considered an aggravating factor

pursuant to BCGD Proc. Reg. 10(B)(1)(1). However, since the Panel Hearing of May 18, 2010,

Respondent had been in discussions with his father in an attempt to procure funds to make the

necessary restitution to make his clients whole. In late October, 2010, Respondent's father sold

a herd of cattle and was able to provide Respondent with funds to make direct restitution to all

clients named in Relator's complaint (Appendix `C'-`P'). Additionally, Respondent wrote

each of the clients a personal letter of apology for his actions and then, on November 13, 2010,

drove throughout Columbiana and Mahoning Counties to personally hand delivered checks

drawn on his father's account to his former clients along with his letters of apology.

Respondent was able to personally deliver eleven of the fourteen checks directly to the clients

in face to face meetings and although these meetings sometimes got off to a rocky start, for the

most part they ended up with a hand shake or a hug with the client wishing Respondent well.

The three checks and letters that Respondent could not personally deliver were to Richard and

Rita McCauley who had recently moved to South Carolina. Respondent had his wife get on

Facebook and send Mr. McCauley a message stating that Respondent wanted to talk to him to

reimburse him. Respondent in the meantime contacted the Client Security Fund and requested

the McCauley's forwarding address. Once Respondent had that address he mailed the check

and letter to the McCauleys. Respondent personally spoke to Rita McCauley by telephone after
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mailing the check and letter. Respondent did the same thing with the check and letter for Anita

and Donald Cusick. Mr. Cusick had died in the last year and Mrs. Cusick was not at her home

when Respondent attempted to personally deliver the letter and check. Respondent left a note

and a telephone number for Mrs. Cusick to call Respondent and she did within three days.

Mrs. Cusick was advised that she would be receiving her letter and check within the next few

days. Mrs. Cusick was very happy, wished Respondent well and then asked Respondent a

question regarding a deed transfer. Respondent referred her to a lawyer near her home. The

final reimbursement was made to Mr. David Miller by way of the Client Security Fund. Mr.

Miller was not at home when respondent attempted to deliver the check and letter and did not

return Respondent's telephone calls until several days later. In the meantime, Respondent had

arranged to forward the check and letter to the Client Security Fund to delivery to Mr. Miller.

Respondent had an opportunity to speak with Mr. Miller making an apology prior to Mr.

Miller's letter being delivered.

It is probably most illustrative of the effect that Respondent's efforts had upon the

clients that he personally visited and delivered checks and letters of apology to by looking at

the letter written by Ms. Marsha Watson, one of Respondent's former clients named in the

Complaint. Ms. Watson, on her own, wrote Disciplinary Counsel explaining her contact with

Respondent, their discussions, Respondent's demonstration of sincerity and Ms. Watson's well

wishes for the Respondent. Further, Ms. Watson related that after Respondent left she read

Respondent's letter and found it to be "heartfelt, personal and professional and seemed

sincere." Further, Ms. Watson stated that "[I]t must be very humbling for him to go door to

door and personally pay back and apologize face to fact those he wronged. I give him credit for

righting the wrongs in this manner as opposed to doing so by mail." "[I]t's so sad when good

people go bad because of the influence of one thing or another". (Appendix `I').

Respondent understands that this Court is not bound to accept this supplementation to

the record once the matter reaches this Court. However, Respondent contends that the payment

of restitution at this late date was only possible after Respondent's father was able to sell a herd

of cattle, thus providing Respondent with sufficient funds to make restitution. Respondent
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asks that this Honorable Court to consider the supplementation of the record in this matter as

an exceptional circumstance.

CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, Respondent respectfully requests that this Honorable Court,

in light of the overwhelming mitigating evidence in this matter as well as the prior precedent of

this Court, temper the Board's recommended sanction and issue a term suspension of two years

with the last eighteen months stayed on conditions as determined to be appropriate by this

Honorable Court.

Respectfully submitted,

Harry. De i o (0042491)
The e' aw Office, LLC

7 West Liberty Street
Girard OH 44420
PH: (330) 545-6900
FX: (202) 204-8445
h d1aw09na email.com
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CERTIFICATE of SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the D Z
ND day of December, 2010 I did serve a copy of the

foregoing Respondent Richard V. Hoppel's Objections to Findings of Fact, Conclusions of

Law and Recommendations of the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline by

U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid and addressed as set forth below:

Jonathon E. Coughlan, Disciplinary Counsel
Heather L. Hissom, Asst Disciplinary Counsel
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 325
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7411
cou ghlani ksconet. state. oh. us
hissomhgsconet. state.oh.us

Jonathon W. Marshall, Esq.
The Supreme Court of Ohio
Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline
65 South Front Street
5' Floor
Columbus OH 43215-3431
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'(3AI2Cl Of<'. Cf)M14•l1SSICSNTi72S
GRpEVA\G'ES AND F31SGI.Pt..t,Nz:

"I=[L SlJPf2l,,glL"s C>tiUCtT OF

i21{;SI:%t25d VLtiLC:Pt°T
.iUerry Strce:t

44420

:lttaYney Tte;istratittn

f?l6Cil?T;;I-.^';-i.âtl' COUNSEL

-lj0 Civic Ct<ater Drive, . Suite 325

C't?ttttaiiakis, t'Jlaia 43215-7411

itel.attir, I)isc+pEiet t^ Cp^ttscs, anci^I^csl n tlct^t ttEclzatrd
"aact:r and es'iastipulate to tlre adntiissicm of`tHc rollcalGnnf; i

STIPL!I..1TF:I3 FACTS

t2icltartl N^'ittccnt 1°logPei, tvas adtnitlcd. to tttpndet7t( , ,e P
l7nio cn :Msty 16, 1994. 12esprindent is st€b}ect te tlte Code o

and tlle Rts1e-, I"Ur thc*. CGav entntent of tlx: HFtr oi,olaio.

reby

(tcspundent ^s^as a P;tt'4ttar in tlte Iaw tTtne aE' 1°lt^^pktIk & 1'`ajho CMca LPx1 tttttil ktc Ief` ti):zt

titatt in 2005to bceotne a sole practitioner witlr a ps°ac(ice czrncenttatinn ot7Gar krupti}f;

1°tc also served as ,, f>u=t-tiine public c3eCctt

r^etice ssaharta7er iit the ^.r.^ti= Office oFFr. nk,^. €^rappci fhis lsILesptmdettt 3a^^an titis tttue itrank & I^iaq^pel i>ert^.nte Frttxrl:i1urin+?tidl^1 ,^9^h tt.rvugla =t^proainraFCi ^ !co CcLt';t. In 200 r1 S v aI1` }oPpsrani,Aiter 2005 tlte fnn ttcrfF^tte 1Ll'tli Co .;.pe ndzrat l,t* amp n ntc nc.;ctititrtt r;talt' "` t:spni.:a.j4et Cca., I_Cfirm bc.ci:iile tiaplrel & ?
Ftbrtutq; 2008.

itespoFadcnt becaEUC aciciietee} to cc+c:aine iit?I)U"?.

or 15
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ln 20()7, ites00ndcru bcgstn akxi7eadins* tarc crri;slitio;
Ccilunlbyaia C'.fiunty Cctcit

Judge 1'ctlt'sn of thc: Golumbir
ecrntt:E`l:pt itr June'_fl€lS :€,Cicr Itt;
3, 3008 and Jttrtc 13, 2C3C1#s:

lzospondent also misseci ndonai=-stic cels

Daileu.

n Pl::us cited ltesPuttrlent fixt'
tiyc "Pctbin', cotittr€tttttr on ;tprit

Mae;istrate Calicu t il;kil

Cln June 27, 2008, J
udge Tobin foum3i Resltourlera¢ itt contcnipT aruS.ordered Respondent

7 tlrp,kx costs tod c: tfii c #te antl thcJudge Talxin susputadn.t eostsod c utp y rtiau atx
. canditir,n of Ttusltonderit's ci3n.tinued g„noel Cicitaa%iar. The eotxtesnptchar+ eSsrczu t33eit

iatc.r di>s3tistie:i.

!Zc;puradcnt misscd tWO satdsutl
C.aurt.

stt ltestrin s esn October 16, 2003 itt Jttdgc 1"oban't;

^a slaacr c<tuse order was issued t e2()03tobGr 17p Cl ,,(t. n c
ber€r€t Judge Tc,birs and cttt C7ctuiii=r??,?0dS„ Respondent atai'reat`•c.̂ d and was lcxt

CfSntu'I77f>t.

On Lhtob °r 23, ?U(?S, J +tct2a i taGti7 found ihat Itteztsttndetit had itttcut IovJuly t3tccu¢ata ^, a+dcN
'sty af tltic euurt. Ttcsptxtdel had a 13at=tnt dsrcp:;n3 fc3r titc auitsOriti

separate s'sxty clay l.ul sctttcacas to run cot3accukivcly sxtct ordered tn pay ctat

dcnt served 13 c4a}^s of the sztxt+wnce laefo.t Judgct'E"abita susPetxded a9te a cmz' Etesp n1
_-. t7f the senze4ieu on conditirscrtttat Respundent report inxsaix:riiately to np.:kiutat dtv-1-1

°^nt refiaoCJenterstt Lakex^=raat3, CJhiu; I^espRCtdi.UelCceikia ^relilbilit,atian at t
txeztin^ Cettter on Nnxse+itbcr 7, 2008 «>tt i 17c rema"anuct Ltntil ap}araxitnats 3y 1"ebrusi}^ 8,

2409.

2008, Jtrcige Pi4tu aFtkte. Calnuti3iattn County CottrtIZ' On Jttne 13 ,
. f- ontUtat^xt ai'ter;xc ndsseti a tic^.ring In litcigtl Pik^c's cdurct n

niteel

tncspon Ln
17tcembi^r 15, '?0ti8 iteurixrg was scheduled un titc contempt filed by.ludtis Pi1;e. The

tnatter+vas ttcarci in Juty 2009 by, Judt;u Tobin.

Z{^1 {J Qa'ders ^^cre i5suc l hy Jutir,e p t ici Cal7i x itz l}t ti ctss t<nxpt
22i=ebruaryI-E, t)n .

(C:rtlumbian.+ Caunty Court af taommcrn f'letss catse itos. 2411;3 .ti`tJ t 13 and 3005 E+=Id 71
t iueactzc;isc trtdtiastt ttxef i ztc:cotxtettt Pd ltintse7iondingthat Rcspctnderltbad purgef

sases would be dismissed upon pa.panent of fi»es aud ctts^ta.

15



t5 Ttespcrudt;nt's actions coiiatitute x°iuiatrons ofl?ro£ Conzl. i2ttic 1:3 [A tttwyer s(7a7l act tvitli
s.iC d R tl1e g^^,ltra

..m„^,.,, L. r#zltn.^s^ro atxrl nt'n}^Tt7t7tes$ : St tetat't:.gcr3tfng a&l^ent]n t Yu . ©a7 .. .

e is7 rEantiit@t Ili3tt 3s 1}t'C}t3d¢Cla€ tcatlls: 'K#ittftllitri#t#tSitOt jtur.tucc),

atl#cr cc?ttdt#ct. shai as(ivcrse3;

ret`lects oil tltc ta^l}^er's tltnc4s to pt.t

oil mwircir 29. 2007,
tterYiekt,tlE-. Nawkcy I)nicI
ftltllf; ICC,S.

tdaw+Cy i4'a9 t3at't Ori'uGr in a liqt5ic #1it3t ti'va5fr

lter share of Ikc ltonaa in tal

15. Respaiadent nt;v4r filed for

ndtt€

1). Ites{}onctcttt itas not reianded s;t1y af the fees paid to 3#inikry Nawkey.

'?0. R spundent"s actic7ns constitute ziolatia;ts of F?rot: Coa3d, Rule I3EA taix-yerslrra3
wilh reasonstbte diln,ettc'c and Prntaotrtt7ess itiiaprescnl.iitg a c)icntJ,

Cnttrz# ! S 1

Aitthony Rcictutno ttired.ft.espo#adwt ^%tuy "0U7lttrt ,,,n a
tiaexfiruptcy oti ttis 17edtalf: tton7a#ttr paid Rcsponder7t 51,47-1.00 i n attOrney Ci:es at7id

fc:es.

oil Octat;er 10. 200: dcat filed faankniptcv o77 tgzlxalf OfRorr;atio

ti,nc, Restiondcnt 67ed atzantiora to pay tl7o fling fee itt installments, The
ptolxpsed to pay tite Glirig fee in four istsiatlzuents and corttt7sl7eu t#7ee

ture oP Ftomatnn.

time Respondent iitetf tlxttt #7tot#on, tte ltad atreaetg spent tttc attontey fee taxxr3 f`t}in^gl

aid to tii}n by Itomnna.

?i. ELot73.ina Se.rmi7tated the sertlices of Rcspotttlcnt oil or tthnut: P

cauid not rcach 12esponc3cnt beeattse lre reeiaaiared in jail oil tl

sit ce (.7ctoUGr 23,2008.

?u. Respondent's actions coustit€tte ^,i©3attt+ns oft'rot: Ctttic}; Rule 3_3(a)( i)JA titwycr 91
f2ts2ef; Gnstdt}l .rcrJ;rtcst knowingly Mal:e;r 6itRs4 statr:rnetxc of fact c7r taw to a critutrtta

Ressso+.>deru ta> fi}e a Chapter 7 taartt.rupitcy c
S 1,^OQ.E)t3 in attoniey fees and

3'age 3 of 15



S&(c) [t1 lawyer sl3all not e€zitage in conduct itsvolvina clisai
i ira crrsti urtresvntatieratl: attci Praf: C°ctrcl. Rule S-S(cl) [:1 Gar4yer sfTCtll not rn+=etgc

t1u.t is pre)utficial to the ttdininistrats

Davi[i Fusco hired Respondent in October 2007 to

effati to save £'usco's home frotn fo:
S-650.00 ivhicla included attorrtey fccs attd 1iling

3 bankruptcy in an

In February 20E78, Respondent lett i[€c Iuw,irtai Ite Was zVorkiat9 nt t€s izea
his hoine.

R:esnoncleut fafled to n atiry I'uscu that lte was leaving the tirna. iteslaoc7t3ecir did not

pr r3=itle lusco Nvitlt a szew telept oa7e tnumber or tl.tans ta contact itiqsa other than t3ac

ieiepborte aLiataber tistcrf in t€€e East Liverpool, Oho wlaitc pagesfor ltis pcrsosal

rrsis3ence.

Count

tapt

30. Irs or abcut 3vEtrch 20023, 1:'asc<r viote to I2as.Rrancle€tt zrG his ]uinic address at which ti

Respoxtdetrt contacted the Fuscos.

31. Respondent rclkeated'sy told Fusco
petiti un.

lic :€ceele rnoa'e tiii:e to file tEx4 barrknsPic}*

32. 32esgonslµnt could not file Fusco's haitkrup?cv izecitioct at a later date bteat€ce I

spent the filinl; fec.

33, Fusco received a natice of sheriff's sale for IriS h r€tre e€7October9, 2008.

34. Respondent xiever filed Corlr.takruixt+,:y otrbeltali ©lI^ctsco.

35. ltasponc3cnt ltas ;aid by rusco.

36. Resp"ontlent's actions cotistitute vialtitions of k'roC. Coixrt. IZule 1.:3
with reasonablertiligence and praanptt€ess itt relyresc€;tingn ctier€t], Prr f 4r..oatrl. It.ud~.
1.4(a)(3) (s1. Ftrlf .yer shall keep the ctient rc.asonabfy in1'ar€rna.ed about the st<ttits of tlte

tnttttei];

C.̀rtarrt ;

In October::'0C17, Cynthia Robb lairealStespfltaeient to fi le a Chapter 7 ba€ikrulrtcy oirher
behalf, 91 Robb paid Respot5aent 5 1,27:5,00 in cash for bo3h attotr7cy fccs atfid filing fa;os

on \avetnber 8, 2007.
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33. l,et%vcen Mar-ch and Jui;

nfiet fu!!. Robb !et't several +n

39. 0n March 13, 2406 Re5pondent ti led a bankrttptoy Ik:titian raat beina3f ot'Robb.

40, Robb rvas receivin-9 treatu7cnE fnr cancer and a}<ts scheduled to vtrcTer4o x stcnt cell
tra'nsplant at iheCtevelerrei Clinic.€t,espnttdeait aurts awr+Tc of Ttotrb's medical oondirioti.

41. C4n April 23, 2008, I3cnefirinl, tCic rtr

rciicf front stay, fo perntit it to ii

:y?. Robb Galle,J Respondent about

Rcsncmtient d

IOi

1
'.t'e in Ste1lL' CQt:

tlef frotr3 sta,abut ecn cla I,int,

caponsc to the motion for ra:lief Croitt stay attd 13encticlal's

motion ;vas granted tan h•tav 2', 20t3S.

<#;l. Robb calied Respondent iwhea she i'ottnd out that tlte tnfltiotr ftpr selitf I"rom s#ay had becn
1d be "talert cnrc nicrt€ it Nvali u;atgrantUd. Restaonde.n€ to3dRoblz ttot to wort} zi>uout it tirtt

tlXe tteati

47.. The Cirst §343 ancctin^ of.creditors ttias yciardulic3 t'ar May 13. 2{IC3t;, Sttabb ;et:as tsekatilc to

attettcl beeausc she was in thc Cleveland Cliaic Cor a stcici ecti tratis{alant. Rcsponderrt did

not atietti ti7e rtreetiitg arrd it was rescltcduled.

46. A sccond,,s,3•41 nicctittg of crecl'rtors t°.as sclre:dulLd lar May 27, 20

theClevclaed Cl itaic and +anable tout

=I7. A third § 341 rrteetirig of creditors +t'as sclsedttled for JutSc 24, 2008. ltnltlx tv:ts a' riri

utiable to atteud dGre to htt.€ metlictil condition.

iv^as bcld July 22, 2008, as ^ras d toun l^ § 341 nuse hearieshovv cTtie as431 ^creditors. Robb vvtts again in tlte Clea,elsnd Glanie. Thi tl-ustee recornmesrde

of Fv,obb'sbankniptcy pt"titiarl,

49. Robb's bankruptcy was ¢tisrttissed tirt :ttsly 31, 200
17C1ring or(?rt7i'ICIc tCstii1t611V 1}y tiitCfT(to.aCQrtiCS.

50. Itc,}ib found a rtcw lttomey who t°,°as able so have ltifr bankruptcy casc: reinstated.

Respondent ltJss tzot reEitildcd any of the fees paid to Itizai by I2.eii^L?



SZ. On March 17,201JS, Nadene Dorsey Itired tZe.::;mncie.nt to 9ilc t^,tnb:rullir^a on 1ier bclt.all:

Dorsey pud Ra.9poitdcni 51,"?75.00in hotlt attorney tecs anel tiling fees:

53. Sn ^^iay?tt0S, C.>orsey called itespoiiclcnt and fiiecl Itiitz. I7orsav
fees that:sli hacl paid to i2esponcfe,it.

Cttir:i tiI`tltc

54. Re:.,pondent I€?1c! Dorsey tii.ut 1te haci spv:int tl7e. ntoncy anddici raot have ittcs rctu€

55, C7orsey told Rks)>crtidettt to itle tiro bntglaupWypetitizriaif hn eould naa rrttti'.

56. t.espottciestt €.revur fslcd forbatakruptcy ott beltstlf ef Dorsey.

57. S not r

'1`ammyT3au4r hiradRespnztt9t^aai ta Cte a Chapter 7 bzttsLnrtttai^ otIPll 2067e J33 ;u15 . 5 arrcl1'tcnotber.l3ctty Csslkins.l3auer paid Resp®tadent S 11t;}i7,tld in attastIeY

ttis taaanth.

59. Iet Dlap 2Ck7$, ltasptntclctrt t'rlel I3auer that he had spatnt tl7c (iliiag ftac. T3ce,lc) g;itise

'Itcspo;ttient anotlter $300 fnr f'i9irig fecs.

60. Respo;rucnt spcnt tEtc secontl 5?tl0.t)CI irtt, Ccc.

67, Respent?ent never fited b=tnl:rttptcy on behalf of L3ettv Calkins.

62. Respondent 3ias not renirited ttte 3`ee paad to him by t3stter.

Ccsnttt 17ICT

63. in March 2048, ivlarsPra ih'atson hirecf Aespoaactent to rite fitmkntptcy un her UclttiFf.
'ecs andWatson paid Respondent $1 1%5 in ationxeg 1

64. 12es}aondcnt tiet=er filed bankrctlttcy for Cf'a€san.

65. t:espon{lent never refundar} theiees paid to €}im by IGrntson.

65. t2e.spoatd4rtt aprccsthnt he owes t2te S`eesaatd filing Cees toMs: Nii'a€soti.

hi. !`iespoxtdctzt'sactions cunstitutevio
reasonable diligunce t}tacl ljron7ptnass in t'c

td, Rt}tc 1.3 [A t;sNvycr a}ra.E3
hroi'. Goae4. rut
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hati not engage ill ::ondtlct i d, iiee<i't;

:Ix

Derek Carter tzirect li.o^plnclent to file ktankrz ptny for hizn on litn '^5,=363 .
Respondent S 1,225.00 in attorney f`cc.s aid flling fees between 3tcpe and August 2008.

69. Respondent prel>ared a bankrttptcy petition art k?ehalf"of Carter tscitwas t}naEz,lc; to R

because ltc spent stti< t lit3e fee.

70. itespondentttever initiattd conractccf Nwit3t Carter :zfter Ausrnst?flff3 altltaui*.zi Carteritid
conrr= to Rcspandent'a off'teu on s;5ti<eral Qccasians and had consnlt:ttion and discussions

with Respondent nlier Auetast 2408.

71. Ttcspo.idt:nt, never refunded the fees paid io hiny by Carter.

72. IteSponclent's actialss eonsiitttte violations ofl'r,
with reasonable dilis;ence and pro;ittttness ill rep"
$A{c} [A laci=yor shall tlot engage in eonciuet iars3ol

nr} 1?roi.
auc3; dccc.it, or

David MilRer hired Respondent tcs file C'Itap;ic 13 banE:r'tsptcy on his bciia7' .
in attcarne.y fces and filini; ii:es. t^Sitler's bankruptcy w<ts ron3p(ictrted

rcaltfl propertics and a tao&ines5 in wilieh he incurred peCstrnal debt.

f^. On pe1 n a} 26, 2ff l^, Etesp^ta le at } letl Chapter 13 bankrul^#ey oaz be:iaalf of A

7fi At tite snnr,: lirrts. Respondent filed a tnotiorl to pay thc filing fet<iat inmiil
propt!sittg to pay f1tt: f€ze in fvur instalttnenis. 'iite tt;utittn cont<ur4ed tSic etcctratttc

G,2(?C7$.s'sgr.artsreraf i,t311er. T'ite ntotiott vras uricntcs3 ern March

At tixe linrc Respondent filed t2ic ntt7tion, lte liad tsircaely spent the filin

by ?vtillcr.

77. Respondent fi9ed 41i1lcr's bankruptcy pet
reyuired sclisdules as R-fi(}er's real propetly ^vu

78. On twlarcit 27,2008, tltc coe rt issued an order to s1*

c
ii'[ s sale t(ttuneet day,

he schedules It;td itot
Ftszrch 28, 2008 to filebeen filcd.l2espondent ttttendctt the hearing and was given u11t

ttie sc3tedt les and cfcel.u.sticrn pef;e.
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;9. Qu 1%rtftrcl: 25, 2001i. Respondent Calctt schedul

Sl). 4^tn iutarc}t 23, 2t3()S, ttxes{ancltli:r;t also 1Ntit! ittu

81. C?n Mny 7, 2(7t?8, tort arcier to sltntiv
secnnci insctttlt.tcrtt <t

On Mny. 14, 2009 tlte court ti

(fectara:tiuns (sagc.

tissed Niidicr's bstni<n.lPtUv for failurc to fsle the

U Miller liad to hire atnoi€tz;r attc5it7e

84_ t2espcncsent ltns nc?t refunded any

lideatt's ar:cio
cass>ixa$>ln c-S il i s;,

;}(3) [A Intvyer:sh:rlfL'
Pru:` cou 1 Rule 5.=1(0 [A

itte his bankruptcy laetition,

pay the

y 3tttid to 3iint by imit9itr.

iettt r^asqtsably tnf^ru^etl t^Sth^ sYntus c+ ae

Eraud, dr.ceit, or ntisrelaresentwitinnj: 1'raf. C:orrd..Rzste 3.

ittluc t iravoiviatg d€slaoriest}!>

f°ise staientent nf t'nat or law to a rri6uttal or Cn1I tO cors'ec
f ictr law arcviatlslv tttade to thetcihtlnal by-1he;- latitiryer,}; t'ri?i
C [

( xc= ec s1tn11 statcnt^;tlre in aEtnduct^insrolviny ds`shoncsly, 1i tuti;a y ' ,
rasentetiun] I'rcrt: C'onc9. Rti1^= S.^(d) [A l,tca}^er shctil not en

3r aEjn13
•Idmntistratian cxt justiee], and F'rpr. CUnd, R.ulc3A^d;catl to tlt .̂prcju

ntxtcn^a^e iu 14ny nther cnncluet tlaa.t adversely rct`iects ott the la^^n^Yer `s

cam,
56. CJat ]vfarcil 19, 2008, 33ricin C3rilnrn hirea9 ttas}a uEtdent to file bankruptcy an

Grirrim paid Respondent S 1200.00 for attonsey fecs nnd flino, fees.

87. F1f`tcr, thcir initial nacctitig, Rcsponcie,
messan.es and in Jttly 2008 Reuptana9e
srlon aficnvards 1-cccrrtt°cte<9.

;ive ta Cifiitun's voic.e Inadi.
n`uariber vas disrnnnectec3 htlt was

gg, Respondent did not Gle bankruptcy t>n be1t71f cl`Griarvn.

89. Respandent lsas not refesnclcd aiky of the fees Plaitl ta hin: hy C3rinlng.

it: Gcsnd. Rule 1.a [A 1a4v}rcrslsltll alct
niiatness;tl rcpnsentaitg.n clieni)i !'roi: Con€1. Rule

I tl ntat

Clic'11rattott1l
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.,tt'a actions t:ortstttanc ti'doisttious of' f'z-nf. Cckrrd. 32.u1c ].? [A I,:W-Vr;r shall Ut

nary 17, 2007, tlic trnstee Cled a

90. 12.esponrlcnt prcaperly tiled a C;hupter 13 bnttF:rtlptey on baltalPot'I3ot7alcl Ctisiciti on

October 1

r1e

t7is.rniss t6ie t: nkrul>tcy becaus
snts:

92, Qat Fobruary 16, 2007, an Agree<10rder rvts fsled by ilr+v trttstr:c:. Respotrdcttt; on behalf
of Cusick, tsegottatt;d a new rcpa.yrneat plrl3l to cure the(lelinctuericy of 1a5=tmettts.

On September 5, 2007, the trnsteis irtud an iiffiilavit rcetrnrrnenclirt,̂, cli:cir7issa9 erfCusiel^:°4

b<utkrul5tcy tuithout 17earint? 11ccause Cusick I}tiled to rtt.tke tile paVntents it5 aec0rcl<

the t\Srec.d Order.

p ttxe clicta€ reasona6ly infarrr,ed about tbtc stattris ot thc
cl pror3tlatncss in representing a cPirnt}; 17rc f. Coisd- i3r.3le

94. Ctasick's banl:altptcy was s}ismissed ott September 6, 2907.

95. itt Octbber20fl3, Ctisick callcc! I2es3onr2ctu tratct statocl 17c could ni
repayniam pkan tmdcr Chapter 13.

96. Respondent zint-ced to ettnvetl tiae Clra:pter 13 to a Chapter 7 l:

.:dvised Cusiek?l7at as tt'rs Chaptar had.bc.ett dismissed his C6iaPtctt3 et2se
to lietc-insiatr;d by iVlcstion t>rirn-'tu conversioii of tlre cloe to a Chapter 7 ct,ts

97. On Qetut r31,"xp(17, Ceesick paid R:espttnc#ent S^i{r5.(it! to C`sle t

ir.rnl*ruptGy,

9S. Respondent did nvt
to Cltapter7.

tcrtirsst to iteists€cttc tlrQ Glita

clcnt h=ss iot reiuiocled any of the

d the

n~e•ecti

c. or° cOnvcr1 tl€e rttse

l oo. ttespont]cut's actions coktsntutu violatinass of Ft-of. Cantl. Rule 1.3 [A la-wSrer shall ac
with reasonable dikigencc and promptness itl represcntinf; st clictrtl;

GpBAL MI

101. InNovcmber"?007, Richard Mc:Caulcy 3tired Rc.spQndent to file Chapter 1 bankruptcy on

P,ege 9 pr 15



his trcl}n}f.'+iet'ttuley paid l:espot;z9ent S 1200.00 ii

N`avett5tter, 2001 and E'ck}rUary 4, 2006.

102. A£tor i"ebruty 2008, N1eGtuleY hncl a ciifficxslY ti
rare3y rettarnecf teleptttftne mtrssttges ant

103. I?.espendcnt did ttot kile t>anla'uP 4cCauley

Clkl?ee7'

asp del

}o:b. Respondent has not refuniled talty of tlte fees paid to him by s•tcCstuls•iy.

105. Respandern's ztotians constitute vio]ntians efYroJ' Cand, ltule 1.3 ,. [A lawyer shakl
with reasonable cttlntznce and protTsptrress in a'ep

itlG, Dale acteS fJeity 131azcr Were clieni
rep;ayrrrcrst plteaa since Jx.nuarv tC}, 2

lietjt

107. In Jttnc 2008, tise C3lazet's contttcted Respondent aud stated that they c

.tfiorci €ita CEsalater E3 rs:payntent p2att}naysnents.

t03. ItGsponclent agreed tt3 disntiss the Chapter 13 irtti
att^mist to rEtsc{targc snmr: of t(te debt. TheI31a

It2I. Gver a period of thne l cginninlJ June 17. 2170E, tlte IIlaaersinaicfI?.cspondertt S'1324.00 ir
kt rt>latey.;ttapier? lt:tnicc:=;stod lilins7 fees to dismiss tlte Chapter 13 and to fIe a

1 l 0. On .lu9y 17, 2008, Tatannac C'orpqration, tlzc rraorts^age: bolder for tltc Blatours' ttotrtc, ilecl

a ntotion forrelief tranx stay so that it cou3clpiusue f[trecictsarreJiroceecYini's

4C7tlrt.

2 I!. Respeticient did not file a respttnse to titis raaoti+an as T;espttndent and YJta7easagiued tlt at
n nu'ci nStotiv ate lorectvsurc ease to go fonvard and reiile a Cljaptdlt;y

Sherifl's :a1c io alloiv the aJlazets tite opportunity te save ula mpney to rodecin the

hatfre_

Tarum:te Carporatiun's rnotiota for relief fraim st.nv was granted on August 27,122.
Rcsl3onalent did ncat'le a respRnSCto this motion as Respondent attd tlre Cilszc
to disttiiss tiseChapter 13 and ratile a Claaptcr ? to allowi ttne 131r.izers tncrt'e tiase

to refJ4:i:n7tlieit' llotit(:.

Respondent nei•cr disnzissed ttle Chapter 13 1}nnka'upis:y nor dic! Itc !'ilo a Cltuptcr 7

b:tatl,au{rtsy on behalf of tlte 13lar.uts.

114. On January 9, 2009, the Blazers dismissed tt:eir Chapter 13 bankrulttcy pro sc.



115. iZesp€>ndent has not renaniecl any of tlic fer:a }laid to ltin't E?y the C-sl,ta,ers.

116. tZespoaidettt'sztctiunseons'titu
witlt re,tsunaGle tliligonce attd Pr'ontla
1.4(a)(3) [A lati yer slaall keep €hc cl'€ciat r

Inatterl

t cliuntl, Pc'oI Gand:
ied ufsottt t€ta stat(us

xV'

137. Oii Qccaber 17, 3045, Re:spc>ndent filed a ChaPter 7 bankruptcy oii bettttlf of Dt)ugi

Rebecca Rec

1I8. On QCti?bCr21y 2008; I"Ck55jpQnClCnt ileCi a knotlCRn to 41ii31*e tlJt' fil9t1g fCe i41 its L'ntit`
1^ ^ if,ovThe conS2 dCt11Cd tt1C ntotioil On the sHttle liklt4' 17cCaUSe the ReclirkCfs wert:37

incotne linlit for .€ waiver of ihe ECling fee.

I I tJ. Ttie 12eckners laad iilrerd.)' paid Respctndent tlie 1i1

On OctobGr?7:20pS, the crurt isst:ed ttn o1 Z0 .
Recka€ers regarding their feilui-c top:ty ttae filii

nusc to Resptzttdi

A hearing was Etcldan Ntn=etilber 13, 2048 ait Nuhich ille Recl:ncrs appc:aretl. Reslunt131 .
eatr as 1te was in unhatrtient: treatnc.eik a.t tlte Ed Kealing L;et,tcr fbrtre-atnaetttdid ar a apf

his addiction tb cocuinc. "1'lru Ctectrners were ahlr, to pravide tlie court Nvitl€ tx reaeipt fr0111

ItesPandetrt for the filing fee.

nrge tlte entu^efee paid to him by lke Recknee coart ordered Resliontienf to dis?? ?ls1 g
including tlte flling fce. ']"llc Reckners tvcre tslso c?rdercd 10 pay tlss; ftlll ftlin-; fee to the

coun,

123. The court sttspcetded Respondent's elec
gorged the icc:.

124. Respondent has not t9isiee}r ed tltc fee paid tc

z}f. Cond. 12..ul4 1 3 (A lawyer

m 6y

mil he coulcl prove

eis,

Respondent's actions constih€te vio'rtaions ofixrof. Cond. T'wule Prof C:ond. Ctt€le 1.3 [ft,
la;vyer shatl act with re;isonablo diligertce and laroiltptnesS'in retares atin; a elient]s Prcf.
Gond. Rule 33 (A lawyer shall notrnak;e a t`atse statement of fact Oc law to3 triL+t€nul Or

al^ibld un ye tr t t^ trta cc trect tt false statentent oftnatedal fact en Ia+v prcviousty r^t
riae lntvyer}; Prof. Cbt7d. I2.uPe 8.4(c) [A lalyyer sLtalf notengage in condtict nsvoHting
disttonesty, frtsnd, deceit, or naisrel7resctstatisn7); and ProF. Consi. Rule fa.-t(d^ [A lawyer
sliali not enga,c in coitdact tlYrt is prasjtit9tc`tal to tiie adtninistrat9oaa of jt€eticC].

1Iof 15



fi,TTI'tJl.;A"C'T+,I) f kTTTI3ITS
Judgment Et;try,luite 27,2008, CcrTtiMPai4raa Csrttrtitv COurt Of Cotr+rtton f 1e"w, c;5he nca.

0S-<,'viJ-7 t .

Order to STtti^v Cnusc, t:)c1nE•~er
caSle rto. 08-MJ-71.

Colunrbttuttt C'riitrtty Court of Ct.7t7tiriaai

Judgznen, Entry, October?-3,2tT08, Co3tlntT}i=uTa Catsnty CUu}'t o:

0S-i'VfJ-7

Jtrdgmceit Entry, November 5, 2008, f"pltt

zto. 08=NiJ-71.
Receipt to Gloria Hawkey,

i(y l`.Octrt of Comnton Pleas, c<tst

ttrathorry ttorzrano, Docket case ao. 08-428S0, t1S Bankruptcy Gotnt, \orrTrasrn District of'

O1iio.

7. Application to i'ay lrilin^ tce in Ir.scallrnerts, October t;'Jr u4G8, At

rto. 08•42350.

^. Stecciptto C'yaatlriz: l.obb, payment i

9. Poc4cct, Cynthi=t itotab, cttse tu>. 03-406=45, US C3tita
Ohio.

It

ncT fiEin;; Cic::

C Crczlitc>rs, May. 13, 2008, Cyntir

n 1.Jj5ir'i

11. Minutes ot'it9eetin, oYCreciitors, May 27, 3005, Cynthia Itobb, casc no. 08-4064:7.

12. M'tnutes of Meeting of ['reditors„ June 2-4, 300$, C'yntllia Robb, case no, 09-40645.

Mintttea of Mee lit©rs, Jcriy? ititt Robb, ct,sc no. 03-40645.

14. Order of Disnr6ss^11, Cynthia Robb, css¢no. 09=40645.
15. Report ofTrustce on [Jis:rnisseci Case, Cyntltitt Tiobh, citso nv. 0$-106=15.

16 Receipt to Nadene Dorsey, payment of ntto,^;tey fces. and fifinL fce.

T;. FJ4nkfuptGy Cncaszcn

18 "I'anial tt

Nadene Dcsrsey,

llCtJ CIiG

19, Receipts tc Martha Watson Taayne cy

it*•ncd March 17, 2008.

nd r1llltiŷ fCC.

;C nr T flitng fee.

M Receipts to Dzrrek Cet-ter, patyrnettt of ac€orneyi'ee ,tnd filing fet;,
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i7tacl:et, C^avid 1[ l[cr. s.,

Ohio.

Alxlilicatian li, PaY I-ilinjt Fcc in ltrstallmcrits, Fc:brta;try „G, 2008, David Millvr; ca

UC-4 Q;6 i.

23 i?edcr t Et u' €'; tu e, Atar^cl3 13, 2QO' S, Da•,zd 13iElcr. case ncr. 09-40465,

1=3. Schedules .1-J. I>a vid iv1 iiler, case no. 08-4{)465.

15 IMhiutcs of NSleetine ui'Crcditar>, A vid M ill D. 09-40465.

26. Ivtirrutes c t°lt ctir g cfcrrclitors, :r'icty 7,2008,Dztvici ivijiler, case no. 08-40=16a.

37. Order to Show C'attcc. Ma± 7, 20(7S, FJtu'id Nlilkcr, case nc3. 08-404'65.

28. 47rder to Show C'.tttsc. \I:tv 7, 2008, David 1+=Ii11er, c arc rus. ti

29. Order oC t7isr7iss:il, May 14, 20€39, David Mitlr.r, case tro. 08-40405

:(}. Donald C;usick, cnttccllcc{ E]tecks for itttortic.v fee and tititig !'E;e.

31, Docket, Drfrtakl C usick, c;r>c tra. 05-48()55, US
«f(ahia.

12. ;i'iotiati to t:

d Order, i=rbmat-_y 16, 200 s. Donald C'

li'^da .^iz of T`s^tastcc. Scptc;a:ia

Court, f^Ictt'thtrtt Di:tit'ic

05.,-#tiG5i1

zto. 0m-`,8057.

tz, ct.+se sia. 115-4805i.

055.3 35. Order nf L}istrtissal, Scilt4tnl3cr b; 2(}07, Donald Cusick, case no. 05-4 8

eipts to Rita McCat.

37, Itect`.ipt5 t

I)ocket. Dale anc$ BcttY BiacCt, case na. 05-10105, US 13a.ni:saptc}! C't}tata.,'d€sn9ter"

District of QTlica.

itn. 03- ;d-i'5, i!s33attkt tptee C'otirt., z'ortttem N

"=^{)D7_ 1)estYf

r,t of atttirtioy fec and tiling fec.

i;ayntsntraf sattornstv fee and filittll

c

39. ivlotionfar 12.eliei' from Qtnicu;tztic Stay auid A.ba»dprttate+xt, Dale m3d t3esiy^ i3

134. ()5-40105.

40 Docket, 17aagitrs and d.e1*ccc Rcckncr, c: nu, 08-4301 t, US ES<xetkruptcy Cnm^'i,

130



rtltcrn lDistricrafC7h+a.

r1p}71ic.ttin:t 1`ar a;'a
Rebecc. I2.eckrtcr, ca:e no. iJ

47. orc?er ort Debtor's Appliaatitxn (ar Wtsrt•er tal`tEte Chapter 7} rting Fcc, October 21 . ?p08,

las t3nrJ I2ebecca Rec'n`tter, case czo. 09-436

Order to SIA6t4` CitUsG, ©L'tob

43011,

C7tc3€r, t;crvernbcr 13, 200;s.,

't s and }iebece.t Iteckner, case 110. ()li-

ncP r'ke$rcccsr. Stcc' ('^^4a0'

UzcSer Qismissitr^. Case, Dcce.llber 10, 200t3, Douglas tiitd Rebxcr_:t 12c:e

43011.

46. Ff^darnt Rulcs of E3ttn4ul)i;-y )'rOcec

47. Deposition of il..i pel, Jt,ttc 16, 20M

006,1

18. Contirttaatiota Letter datcd October.i1, 2008 f'runt tlic Ed };.c.7tirzl, Cetni:r accel7tin^

12esporkdent itito tie.itaaicnt.

•tr3. Confirmation Letter dtites.i Fel.srtzrsry 2?, "t009 frorcrtire !:d };t<<stietg, {:tlttvr cnnhm7rit.1;

Respt7r.derFta ct>mptr:tir,tt a'thc riirretY (90) t.itty trcattnctlt prs?-"

5p. lttdsaruent Fntry datedFebtvttry 10, 20 10 "rtitii Coltstrrtaiann C;auttty COurt tif Gurotrtmn

Plc.as {{lS MJ 71) findittg that ltzc Rrspondcnl 3t;ts purged ttia57selfOf C.ntttenthc caFCaurc.

51. Jr.ri};^r^tent Lait^y dateelFebrusu^F 22, '^0 10 fion7 Colttnatiinna ^:otrnty Cotart©1'^:.otnnsoit
f [:^°[ t} i' ^ oenz})n uttPleus 408NfJ 112) Crtic;itlg chcaC tirt; FtesltosYdettt 4tas purged tartttsel

Copy rrfRespflndent's C}LAII cerntract.

STII'IIS..A"C:GL) A'.lt'IId.tTIO:'i ,1.i`XD Afi'C;12x1Vr1'1"1t:7\

Respondent sti}atile te. to tlte i'ullo+'iuri
§ TO(B)(2)

{a) t{Usence of a prior discip}iniry record;

(d) full and Cree disclosure to discipliriary board orcpaperative itrtiturte 3utie

Irrocer:dinws.
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S`t"iPULtk..TEt7 Sz1itiCTIOiti

tble tot'each a stipulated sanetit>it in tliis tn;itter, lotitest(I tlti» parttct+
ti s are urt .l

e tlae slet^rtatit^ ^tiatt ts tt) api>ropristG sa.netior7 to the wisdom "ai{1 eSiscreiion of ttte.

;tJSJOIN

`r9te abotro are stitnrEatec3 us :snr3 erix::red into by bsgreet etu txv ttie ssrtde -,i*taeil pariie=: oit

tlje

Jonathan E. CotsgNHst (0020424)

27iscij iiraarY Cotrns

0068151)
t ait I1i4s:ipti?tarv C'ourtsei

250 Civic Centz: L)riVe, Smte. 32`

Columbus, 01-1. 43215
b 1 4^G t -t725 G

it Hol

rty StreU
C}H 44420
-Gt)0t7
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St [t'UL<1I Ei? S,lINCtlO'N

The ammtN .rtts utttrbfc in rtr^ch a stipu1a10ef 5rincti^srt rn iitis m,titer. lot:;tead t
tc.n-c the cletcn^iiitau^>n nr, to appropr:atesanctioau t© th e,isdom isnd cliscrut

i?anei,

tf7iti:C.L US1ON'

: rGElt,iee! tn. and e;tt

rv Crauau€
i4c 3'_'J

by elg,°G'4n^ u:aair.i^igi;cd issrttcS^.ot:.

d,QH 44320
w If,:.Sj°iul3t?vant

{)(7il



13F.FCJIZI: Ttll", BOARD OF C{3^'tiYTtISSIC}N1?.It'.;l

\lIN

Gk2II:V ANt'F,:`y ,i.M1'S3 IlISt"i 1'LiNEi;
(}Ik

T'E-tE SUPREME C:CJUtt'1' CIN t7i-ito

In I2c:

C'a3i11rl:tint ttQitinst

Richard Vinccnt i-toitpel

rney Reg. No. 00030012

Respondent

il)linstry Counsel

No. 09-068

Iiindinl;s ofita.ct,
Conclusions of Law and

ioll of the
UYttnli.`3tiiSlIlCrS Qn

nces xnd I3ircit>line of

he Supr.enle Court of Ohitr

This rnatter was heard un i`=Say 18.2010. in C'olutttbtas. (.?hic.t bcfi pa 11

I'oltta caf Cuyahoga C°t3unty, G1'atlter 12eynolcls c f'Montgianiery C onnty, and Chtirles E. Crlciisora,

Chaiir, af I.,ake Ccruztty, C?ttio. None cti[ thc lranel members resides in the district firotn which the

cetrtipl::int orirtinatcd or scrvet3 c>n th€: probable cttusa: panel that censiclereit this rtttzt.ier.

Itepresentin 1̂1 the Itelatur, lliseiplinaa-y E:ounscl, was Iieatli.ct-1_. Hissorn,

(:aunsel and repres¢ntina ife; larra

I3 F1 t... IS. GI2. OI•.i

ltespondent. 12icliard Vincunt Hoppel, "as admitted to thc prtctice. crt

C?hin oig ;1$tey 16, 1994. IYespanclent`s practice afltarov v 1ia in the aret

S i1't

hankruptcy. Itesl3undent becanye addicted to eccaine in 20()7, auul therea[ler bcgrlti neglec;ting

his practice and his ciicnts.

)f

13



On rluoust 17, 2009, Disciplinary CcrunseJ filed a. fii'tcc:n cGunt C'Itnipltii{:

kpo der

g;

ctndent with tnisaonttuet and multiple violations nE-tfteItulesah

Professional CE>ndtlet.

At ilie Iaet;in inl; <rt'tlre hea.rinp, Disciplinary Counsel dismissed the tlli

Respattd ( C<xitd. fZule 1.4 {n}(1) [a Iau'k'et

Vtneent

ision or circumstance 4 ^ithrespect to vvhieii iite client irtfirrtned e©nst:ztt

t2ttles) lottnd in Count VIII. and Prui'. Gond. Itute 8.4(c) [conduct

>r tnisrepresentatianj f<>ttnd in C'<tutit X.

)pet, filecl agreed

F FACT rt.i'+'£? [:f.)NCI,F.iS']•'•••.'(}NS t}i^ f.:c1

Relator, Di

stlpufatxons. a copy of

d Respondent, 1^

ecl stipul:tcinn hed heret t and inoarpr7r<ited hereitt. 'Phe

PU;- inf'arzi7

I'

inp; clishrrnesty, f'rauel,

y

attached stipulations are very spcciiic so there is nci nueil te, tepeat the fttcts here.

Respandent stipulated to all of the rele^-ant f:tets in the complaint. IZ..esponcient also

stipul<tteci to mait c7( the

stipulations o

i

3l

oI'lnisconcluc.t ctant

ipulated t

int.. In addition to the

;2 e\I131e7ltti. Respondent testified hef(5fe thE`. Panel

antf submitted additional exhibiis.

f3asetV upt n t17 p,t-t

S

d Stiptilati«ns, the exhibits, ancl the te5titnnny of [t+:spondent, the

hearing panel unanimttusly Ierund b^ elear and convincing evidence that Itespnatdent's conduct

ie retn ning Ru fessiotial Conduct ttlleLled in the Canrplttit7t,

specifically:

C.C)tJN"€' I: Respondent's actit ns canstitute viakttionsaf Pcot'. Ccinct. R. 1.3ja lawyer shall

wilh reasonable diliPence and prctlnptness in represe+7tinp; a clienij; IlruC Cond. R



(crarttrct thtrt is Prc:jntiic:al tc7 thc ndmnaistratiort3 crF_jetsticc;j.c+itr! Prmt'. C:c?ttd. R. 8.4{6r.} (cbndt;ii

that advGrselv ritleets rm the lawver's 6tness to pr:tciice Ica v].

COUNT 11. Respondent's nctia^ns constitute viotatitan

act kw'itii re€tson€aESle ciiliz,*enuc and Proti7ntness in rcpresenttiig. a c

tttwrt.'cr attalt rxit ttrakc an tgret;ntent f'vr. s.izarge, ot ccsltect avl

tving dishonGr,t , f'i

1(lr, Cl7at'

Tt 1.3 [a lawvutr shall

Cctnd.

,*o fitness to 1)r3G.

C.'and. R. I

1

ake a E'tYlSe ::tat+:nt4:s}t 6I 1''.#et or I[tW to 1 tCt

n inct ittt 31 ing dtshonrtsty. fr.tuci, cteceit, or trri r PrL^^ ttrticanj: Proi.

on the lawy

C;(1 °ti'f- IV: !t l c>t7c1 nt" acticstr; c°0ns€inrtc uitrlat'son

tsau:

e.r :;l-ta1l keep [ttc: c:lient reasonably intc3rtned ttL7tzttt z1rL'vttit

atv}c.r sl1<cl{ nt)t make an af

rtk1. (:'crnd. R. 8.4(c) 1stznrtt

<,nd Prof. Coard. R. 8.<

C'{}t;tiT t': 1:v51>ixnc3;n

provide compctent re}are»~entatt0n t€

reasonable diliz*ene.e and 17runa)?tnes

(t

U. R. 8.441(1) (ccrn<inct that is hre,judieialto th4ttr4nainistrzttitan c,

violations ol't't'rt' Cunti. R.

'raf. f:cxxd. R. !> Ga lawyer sfral

prese+tt

B;

entinc a client]; 1'ri>i'. Concl, ft. 1.4(it)(2) j#t !a«'yisr

the etient utiout the rraezitis by tiNhicit the client's trl7ycitivvs are to k e

? [ta, tiwyet slt.

t'rof. Ct:znd



<§ccc^uz}`fi,h^ul:I'resi.C'on^t . R. l.^r^a)f^

§'rai. Cond. R. 8A{tl} [conduct that is prejudicial to thc

ehctt.t the sttttiet: of the tncattct j; ['ro`i. C'cttte3. R. h.a(c) (t:oni:ittct invctiv't'T'lrshe'

'rt~t: Cond. R. 8.4(h) [conduct ttialt adversely rellccis vst tlic

Iz1kc4'e

ifliot1 (}t jUtit3C.4l

it'4jli)ttdci71 $

nab ilige.nce ancE prt:antptsless

rt1 kec4 the cjivnt 1'c,tsclttz+t>1}' ia5

3t

tibaut ifte

7tiriEl not mA-e an agrccntetit ie+r, chacgc. or caili

Fa tz s^itvl fccsndtlct ittvo3vittg dhshoztcsty:, f'r

; f,l)f. (.i)nt R. I A(aj{3)

o l the rl. k?rc l`. Cctizcl

ef'. Cond. it. b.''(h) ( condtaci that arJ'\erseiy retic.ets On tfic aawgcl r

i`i` V11: Ftctloncfclit'a actions c<snctitttte violations of T'euf. lt l.*la tawYee si

aFile dilij«cnce anc! jsronj:.,tnem5 nt Mgxrescntin;; a clienti; F'rtaf`. Ccnx d t^. 1A(=i)4

sr3nahlw inSi7rmeZCalanut ttle status oCtEac tlMtterJ: Pruf. C^(,)rtti

ConcE. ft 40c7 [conduct ittti 0I, frtg drs}tt5nesty, frauti. sieeCit, ar rsl

11 Cond. R. 8.4(h) (contiltct that atlversch, ecllect, r's fitness ta practic

<;f)t.lNT V111: F`.csEx'}nt3ent's actions cctnstitlt sii. R. 1 . _ (x Inks

son<ahlu tifi enee and Proanj lncss in rc;m:senting a ctientI; d'rof. t'and, f2. l.S (a 1<a i=arcr

i;fl:tll itOt cnakc ttn sig.rec.tncat fos'. chttmt, r}t ctatlic.t,•ztt Eitt

C°canci. R. 8Atc7 [cc,ntittct invr?b^utg c(isht7itc5te, Fr.attci, tl

Xt;CStii

(:uratf. R. 8.4t1h! tcatultcct that trcfa elsei^° retlitcks tan tlte 3tt;v tr's fitnc,s to jta`<tc



CC`Jliti"[" IX: 42espon

i:;p

(a law}'er tihttll keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the niatter]; Prof. Cttiitl.

chrarLe, nt`eoilectRule 1_5 jr ttau?et shall ncst mai:e an agreetme.nt for,

e f'ee]; Prof. Cond, R. R:=1(c) [conduct invcslvicic dishonesty, Izrtucl. deceit, or

eprestnttttionJ; anc9 Pr,f. Cor

awi.

COUNT X: ItE;spnticic:nt"s

t7ntltict that aclversclY reflects Oit titc Ia

laraeicie cvmpctent relyrescntatitin to a eiisa3t]; 1'rof. Cond. IC

}°} zr s

easonable dili7ence and Ixromvtncas iu representing a client]; I'rof Cracl. IZ. 14(tt)(3) [a lawl

shall keep the ciient i•easonably infttrinexi of thc stsittts oi'the mattcrJ; I'rc}f. C.nncl. R. 1.5 [a

shall nttt make an aP:reer

cts on titc lavvy:

Prof. Ctttad. R. S. k(c) [conduct invatc°ing c4ishnne^tv, fraud, tleceit, c^rntisrepreset^tntiorz]; Prc?t.

Cand. It. 3.:.+ [a9awycr shat+ not tiiake tzfztlse statcntient ofi'act or lawttru tribun4l1; I'rof. Can<t.
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Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhonoeltalsm ' .com

November 12, 2010

Ms. Gloria Hawkey
49490 S. Meadowbrook Circle
East Liverpool OH 43920

Re: My Apology

Dear Ms. Hawkey:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptay proceeding the way that you should

have been represented.

As you may be aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I bad
no control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you the time, money, and emotional and mental anguish that I

know it caused. I am deeply sorry for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. G is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since

October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tamished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do their job the
way it is supposed to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The way I

hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

Ily I remain,,very truly yours,

C
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RECEIPT

On November -13, 2010 Gloria Hawkey received from Richard Hoppel check

number 6714 in the amount of One Thousand Two Hundred dollars ($1,200.00) as

reimbursement of attorttey fees and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

,0 ,^
J Al Vel-iDated:

Gloria Hawkey



Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhopnelAemail.com

November 12, 2010

Mr. & Mrs. Anthony Romano
419 Vine Street
East Liverpool OH 43920

Re: My Apology

Dear Anthony and Krista:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptcy proceeding the way that you should

have been represented.

As you may be aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had
no control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you or your family the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sorry for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since

October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tamished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there such as John
Drumm, your current attomey that cleaned up my mess, that do their job they way it is supposed
to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The way I hope to do it in the

future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

b
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RECEIPT

On November 9-^ 2010 I Anthony Romano received from Richard Hoppel check

number 6712 in the amount of One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Four dollars ($1,474.00) as

reimbursement of attorney fees and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

Dated:
Anthony Romano



Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330)545-6900

rvhoooelCa)email.com

November 12, 2010

Mr. & Mrs. David Fusco
588 70i Avenue
East Liverpool OH 43920

Re: My Apology

Dear Mr. And Mrs. Fusco:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-am apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptey proceeding the way that you should

have been represented.

As you may be aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over whiah I had
no control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you or your family the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that 1 know it caused. I am deeply soiry for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would ever have gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since

October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tarnished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do their job the
way it is supposed to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. They way I

hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

R';;*fully I remair, very truly yours,
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RECEIPT

On November 13 , 2010 David Fusco received from Richard Hoppel check number

6719 in the amount of Five Hundred Ninety dollars ($590.00) as reimbursement of attorney fees

and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

Dated: R -1 ? J Fy



Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6400

rvhonoel a ail.com

November 12, 2010

Ms. Cynthia Robb
48257 State Route 141
New Waterford OH 44445

Re: My Apology

Dear Ms. Robb:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and mostsincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your legal proceeding the way that you should have
been represented.

As you may be aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had
no control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as pmfessionalty.
However, it should not have cost you the time, money and emotional and mental anguish that I
know it caused. I am deeply sony for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since
October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you aecept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tamished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do their job
they way it is supposed to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The
way I hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

Respectfulty I remain, very truly yours,

1
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RECEIPT

On November -^ 5, 2010 I Cynthia Robb received from Richard Hoppel check

number 6710 in the amount of One Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Five dollars as

reimbursement of attorney fees and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

Dated:



Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhoooel(alemail.com

November 12,2010

Ms. Nadene Dorsey
1313 Riverview Street
l.aast Liverpool OH 43920

Re: My Apology

Dear Ms. Dorsey:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptcy proceeding the way that you should

have been represented.

As you may be aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had
no control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you or your family the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sony for this. I hope that your son has not suffered as

the result of my actions.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since
October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tarnished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do their job the
way it is supposed to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The way I
hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.
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RECEIPT

On November , 2010 Nadene Dorsey received from Richard Hoppel check

number 6716 in the amount of Nine Hundred dollars ($900.00) as reimbursement of attorney fees

and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

Dated: 0' ^S - M)



Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhopoel(alarttail.com

November 12, 2010

Ms. Tammy Bauer
876 Grandview
East Liverpool OH 43920

Re: My Apology

Dear Tammy:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent your mom in her bankruptcy proceeding the way that she
should have been represented.

As you are aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had no
control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you or your mom the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sony for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since
October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God. Wendy and Addie have been the best influence a man

could ask for!

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tamished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do their job the

way it is supposed to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The way I

hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

ily I remain, very truly yours,

k
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RECEIPT

On November 13 , 2010 I Tammy Bauer received from Richar Hoppel check

number 6711 in the amount of One Thousand Four Hundred dollars ($1,400.00) as

reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

Dated:I-AL-^LDI v
TAMMY BA



Richard V. Hoppel, I.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhoonel0email.com

November 12, 20I0

Ms. Marsha Watson
952 Ambrose Avenue
East l,iverpool OH 43920

Re: My Apology

Dear Ms. Watson:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attorney fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your banktuptcy proceeding the way that you should

have been represented.

As you are aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had no
control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you or your family the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sorry for this. We have known each other for a long
time and I know from reading your complaint that you thought I was a nice person in High
School. I was. And I keep working on being a better person today. Some day I hope that you
may think of me as you did then.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since
October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tarnished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do their job the
way it is supposed to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The way I
hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

esp Ily I remein, very t y yours,

Hoppel, J. •12

z
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RECEIPT

On November 2010 Marsha Watson received from Richard Hoppel check

number 6721 in the amount of One Thousand One Hundred Seventy Five dollars ($1,175.00) as

reimbursement of attorney fees and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

Dated: 1\ t- 12) `,V



Marsha L. Watson
952 Ambrose Avenue
East Liverpool, OH 43920

November 15,2010

Disciplinary Counsel
The Supreme Court of Ohio
Attention: Heather Hissom, Asst. Disciplinary Counsel
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 325
Columbus, OH 43215-7411

Re: Money Refunded by Richard Vincent Hoppet, Hsq.
(A8-2946)

Dear Ms. Hissom:

Since my last letter of inquiry to you dated 11-08-10, to my surprise Richard Hoppel showed up at
my home on the morning of Sat., Nov. 13, 2010 stating he was there to pay me back what he owed me. Mr.
Hoppel handed me a check in the amount of $1,175.00, the Stll amount I had paid to him to represent me in
my bankruptcy, as you are of course aware, and then did not.

The check was drawn on his father's account, he stated that his father had agreed to help him make

restitution to those he wronged.

I was at first hesitam to sign the receipt he was asking me to sign since it of course stated that I was
stating that I received the $ 1,175.00 from him. I explained that if I signed it, it showed proof on his end
that I re.ceived it, however, I had a check, and did not know if that check would clear. I requested that I
make a copy of both the check and the receipt together for my records. In addition, he stated that his
fa0ter's bank was down the street from me and suggested I go directly to cash it.

I was able to cash the check at the bank it was drawn on, therefore I have been fully reimbursed the
money I paid to Richard V. Hoppel back in 2008. 1 am enclosing a copy of the check made payable to me
by Hemt Hoppel on Rich's behalf, along with a copy of the receipt I signed for him.

I would like to add, Rich seemed truly sincere in his face to face apology to me. Although my first
reaction towards him when he showed up was less than welcoming, I heard him out, giving him the benefit
of the doubt. After accepting his apology and his reimbursement, I encouraged him to "stay clean", to
"keep his life on track." He said he would, and that he had a wife and baby to think of now. I wished him
well, and as we shook hands he asked that I read the letter to me he placed in the envelope with the check.

After he left, I read his personal letter of apology to me. It was heartfelt, personal, and
professional, and seemed sin5ene. It must be very humbling for him to go door to door and personally pay
back and apologize face to face those he wronged. I give him credit for righting the wrongs in this memter
as opposed to doing so by mail. I only hope he continues to hold the memories of this entire experience
clearly throughout his life so as to not fall back into a similar situation in the future. Hopefully, having the
responsibility and the love of a wife and child will keep him on track. It's so sad when good people go bad
because of the influence of one thing or another.

Many thanks to you for all of your correspondence to me over the last two years. Please let me
know if there is any further information you need from me.

Sincerely,

r'\^•' ^,1,^\Y,W^xJ3t^^,'• ^ ^. )1
Mars a L. Watson

Enclosure: I copy checklreceipt
Cc: Richard V. Hoppel



Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberry Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhonaelCalamail.com

November 12, 2010

Mr. Derek Carter
1163 Erie Street
East Liverpool OH 43920

Re: My Apology

Dear Mr. Carter:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attorney fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptcy proceeding the way that you should

have been represented.

As you may be aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over whinh I had
no control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you or your family the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sorry for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since

October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tarnished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do their job the
way it is supposed to bc done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The way I

hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

ly I remain, v truly yours,

e.J.D.

r
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RECEIPT

On November S , 2010 Derek Carter received from Richard Hoppel check number

6715 in the amount of One Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Five dollars ($1,225.00) as

reimbursement of attorney fees and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

Derek Carter



Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhonnelftmail aom

November 12,2010

Mr. David Miller
7031 Depot Road
Lisbon OH 44432

Re: My Apology

Dear Mr. Miller:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you

something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere

apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptcy proceeding the way that you should

have been represented.

As you may be aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had

no control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.

However, it should not have cost you or your family the time, money, and emotional and mental

anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sorry for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that 1 would have ever gotten Itelp for the
addiction that contmlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since

October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God. I continue to work toward being a better person One Day

at a Time.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tamished the image

of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do their job the

way it is supposed to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The way I

hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

espect Ily I remain, yery truly yours,

Richard V. Hoppel, I.D.
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CLIENTS' SECUNrtY FUND

65 SOUrH FRONT STREET, BTH FLOOR. COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215-ea31

pYFF.V3ME
ESIOBNOWN

MM1LE9
PAUL E PFEIFER
EVELYN WNOSFAB BTMitON
MM1NEEd OCONNOiI
TEPNENCEODONNELL
lUWiHANN IAtIDNOFA
ROBERT A. CUPP

November 19, 2010

David A. Miller
619 Florida Avenue
Salem, Ohio 44460

Re: David A. MiAer v. Richard V. Hoppel
CSF Claim No. 09-0095

Dear Mr. Miller:

. ,n^mramoon
JANET GREEN MMSLEY

TELEPHONE 810.881.90.90
1.BOO.R81.1880

FACSIMILE81L7BT3398

^GNcemffLdmBA'

Per your conversation of today with Pam Leslie of our office, you were informed that W.
Hoppel has offered to make restitution in the amount $2,500 on your behalf. Please find
enclosed 1st National Community Bank check number 6720 in the amount of $2,500 payable
to you, and Mr. Hoppers letter of apology.

Your Clients' Security Fund application for reimbursement will be closed.

If you need more information, contact our office.

Green Marbley, Administratoi
Clie*ts' Security Fund of Ohio

JGM/pdl
Enclosure

cc: Richard V. Hoppel



Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

ryhgppel(aemail.com

November 12, 2010

Mr. Brian Grimm
12844 Echo Dell Road #15
East Liverpool OH 43920

Re: My Apology

Dear Mr. Grimm:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attotney fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptcy proceeding the way that you should
have been represented.

As you may be aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had
no control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you or your family the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sorry for this.

1 am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since
October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tamished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do their job the
way it is supposed to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The way I
hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel 6ree to do so.

, especif y 1 remaiit veryt^ yours,

L
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RECEIPT

On November 2010 Brian Grimm received from Richard Hoppel check number

6717 in the amount of One Thousand Two Hundred dollars ($1,200.00) as reimbursement of

attotneyfees and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

Dated:
Brian Grimm



Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhoppel(@Rmaii .com

November 12, 2010

Mr. & Mrs. Donald Cusick
4060 Adams Road
East Palestine OH 44413

Re: My Apology

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Cusick:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptcy proceeding the way that you should

have been represented.

As you are aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had no
control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you or your family the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sorry for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since
October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tamished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do aheir job the
way it is supposed to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The way I

hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

Respect Ily I remain,, very truly yours,

im
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Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhoonelQamail.com

November12,2010

Mr. & Mrs. Richard McCauley
427 Westfield Road
East Liverpool OH 43920

Re: My Apology

Dear Mr. & Mrs. McCauley:

Along with the check for reimbutsement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptcy proceeding the way that you should
have been represented and for the way I treated you in returning your file. I was a coward that
could not face the people that he had hurt.

As you may be aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had
no control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you or your family the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sorry for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help fbr the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since
October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tarnished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. There are many good lawyers out there that do their job the
way it is supposed to be done. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of me. The way I

hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

espect ly I remain ve ttuly yours,

Ric V. Hoppel, J.
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Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhoonel(cd¢mai l.com

November 12, 2010

Mr. & Mrs. Dale Blazer
46155 Walnut Street
Rogers OH 44455

Re: My Apology

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Blazer:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptcy proceeding the way that you should

have been represented.

As you may be aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had
no control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost the two of you the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sony for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since

October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

I can only ask that you accept my apology and hope that my behavior has not tamished the image
of the legal profession in your mind. I had done work for you in the past which I did to your
satisfaction. This is how most lawyers work. The way I did it before the addiction took hold of
me. The way I hope to do it in the future.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

D
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RECEIPT

On November 13, 2010 Dale and/or Betty Blazer received from Richard Hoppel

check number 6713 in the amount of One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Four dollars

(S 1,324.00) as reimbursement of attorttey fees and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

Dated: Naar /34-^P/o

Betty Blaz

Dale Blazer



Richard V. Hoppel, J.D.
7 West Liberty Street

Girard OH 44420
(330) 545-6900

rvhonoel(Pemait com

November 12,2010

Mr. & Mrs. Douglas Reckner
49370 Oakmont Avenue
East Liverpool OH 43920

Re: My Apology

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Reckner:

Along with the check for reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees I know that I owe you
something else-an apology. To that end please try and accept my deepest and most sincere
apology for my failure to represent you in your bankruptcy proceeding the way that you should

have been represented.

As you are aware, my thinking and behavior were clouded by an addiction over which I had no
control. This addiction has cost me dearly in my personal life as well as professionally.
However, it should not have cost you or your family the time, money, and emotional and mental
anguish that I know it caused. I am deeply sorry for this.

I am fortunate that you, among others, made my problem known to the Disciplinary Counsel and
the Supreme Court of Ohio. It is probably the only way that I would have ever gotten help for the
addiction that controlled me. I completed treatment for the disease and have been sober since

October 23, 2008 by the Grace of God.

We had a long standing history and you know the way I worked before the addiction took
control. I remember that you brought me chili when you came to see me! I counted you as
friends and I am so sorry that I violated that I hope some day you will count me as a friend.

Should you wish to contact me regarding this or any other matter please feel free to do so.

espec ly I ain, very truly yours,

Ri V. Hoppe , J.D.
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RECEIPT

Z_, 2010 Douglas and/or Rebecca Reckner received from RichardOn November J.

Hoppel check number 6723 in the amount of One Thousand Forty Five dollars ($1,045.00) as

reimbursement of attomey fees and filing fees paid to Richard Hoppel.

Dated: /'a
Douelas Reckner

Rebecca Reckner
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